INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE et INSTALLATION

FR POUR LE DISPOSITIF D’ANCRAGE LV201
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Deux situations sont possibles

AVEC POINT D’ANCRAGE EXISTANT SANS POINT D’ANCRAGE
EN795:2012 TYPE C EN795:2012 TYPE B+C (HYBRIDE)
Illustration. 1 Illustration. 2

Structure d’accueil d’ancrage
Point d’ancrage structurel pré-existant

\A( Connecteur CE
7 ) \&

Lv201 Connecteur CE

Lors de l'installation de la ligne de vie, évaluer précisément le tirant d'air nécessaire sous les pieds de l'utilisateur:
vérifier la déflection de la ligne de vie, ajouter I'allongement de I'absorbeur d'énergie et les dimensions des
éléments de connexion. Lire la notice d'instruction avant utilisation.

Connecter les deux boucles de la ligne de vie en sangle, en veillant a ne pas vriller les sangles. Lorsque la connexion est
correctement réalisée, tirer I'extrémité libre de la sangle réglable pour la resserer a I'intérieur du verrou de sécurité. Mettre en
tension la sangle de la ligne de vie en pompant sur la poignée du verrou de sécutité, en utilisant seulement une main pour
I'opération de pompage, et sans trop serrer la structure hote. Vérifier que la sangle ajustable faisse le tour du verrou de sécurité
au moins 1,5 a 2 fois. Sinon, recommencer |'opération.

AVERTISSEMENT

Choisir une structure d’accueil d’ancrage ou un point d’ancrage structurel suffisamment résistant, mini 20 kN.

La déviation maximale par rapport a I’horizontale ne doit pas dépasser 15°.

La déflexion de I’ancrage ligne de vie n’entrainera pas un contact avec une aréte vive ou avec tout autre objet qui puisse
endommager la ligne de vie.

Le connecteur doit étre neuf, sans arrétes et se conformer a EN362.

Avant la premiére utilisation, vérifiez que le verrou de sécurité soit verrouillé dans sa position bloquée.
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INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES 20 m'portée 20 m'portée 2m ?ortée 2m |'Jortée
unique unique unique unique
Force maximum a I'extrémité (kN) 10 8 14 12
Déflexion maximum du point d’ancrage (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Résistance statique au centre de la portée (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

INTRODUCTION :

LV201 est un dispositif d’ancrage amovible / ligne de vie horizontale pour prévenir les chutes, conforme aux
normes de I’'Union Européenne EN795:2012 type B+C (HYBRIDE), CEN/TS16415:2013 type B+C (HYBRIDE).

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES :
MATERIAUX :
- Sangles 35 mm CL (polyester) ;
- Sangles 50 mm CL (polyester) ;
- Tendeur noir (acier allié) ;
- Connecteurs EN362 (acier allié) ;
- Anneau torique (acier forgé).

DESIGNATION ET DESCRIPTION

Dispostif d’ancrage amovible / ligne de vie horizontale pour la prévention des chutes.

La sangle principale de la ligne de vie est une sangle jaune de 35 mm avec une force de rupture minimale de 4500 kg.
Le tendeur utilisé a une force de rupture de 5000 kg.

Les connecteurs utilisés pour attacher la ligne de vie doivent étre neufs, sans bavures et conformes a la norme

EN 362.

Cette ligne de vie est adaptée pour un maximum de 2 personnes.

Les points d’attaches pour 'utilisateur sont deux anneaux toriques fournis sur la ligne de vie.

Utilisation des anneaux toriques :

L’extrémité de la longe de I’anti-chute doit étre attachée aux anneaux toriques . PP
de I'ancrage. __‘_:_-_-,::.:_—_’.'—- 1
Remarque: PO eme st 4

i i )
Chaque anneau torique est congu pour un seul utilisateur. & /B

En tout point de I'ancrage et a tout moment, il est impréatif que seulement une
personne ou seulement un utilisateur soit attaché a un des anneaux toriques.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

EN FOR ANCHORAGE DEVICE LV201
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Two possible scenarios
WITH EXISTING ANCHOR POINT WITHOUT AN ANCHORAGE POINT
EN795:2012 TYPE C EN795:2012 TYPE B+C (HYBRID)
Figure. 1 Figure. 2

sufficiently strong anchor
Structural anchor point \‘

\A EC Connector
7) (. \

When installing the lifeline, plan carefully for the clearance required under the user's feet: verify the deflection
of lifeline and add the elongation of the energy absorber and the measurement of the connection elements.
Read the instruction manual before use.

Connect the two lifeline loops to the anchor points, taking care not to twist the straps. When the connection is made
correctly, pull the free end of the adjustable strap to tighten it inside the safety latch. Tighten the lifeline correctly by
pumping on the safety latch handle; use one hand only for this pumping operation to tighten the lifeline without
restricting the host structure too much. Check that the adjustable strap has gone round the safety latch axis 1.5 to 2
times, if not start again.

WARNING

Choose a sufficiently strong anchor host structure or structural anchor point, minimum 20 kN.

The maximum deviated from the horizontal shall be not more than 15°.

The deflection of the anchor line will not bring it into contact with a sharp edge or any other article that may
cause damage to the anchor line.

The connector has to be new, free of burrs and comply to EN362.

Before the first use, make sure that the safety latch is locked in its blocked position.
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 20msingle | 20msingle | 5 ool span | 2 m single span

span span
Maximum force at extremity (kN) 10 8 14 12
Maximum deflection of anchor point (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Static strength (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

INTRODUCTION:

LV201 is a removable anchoring device/ horizontal lifeline for fall protection application complies to European
standard EN795:2012 type B+C (HYBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 type B+C (HYBRID).

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
MATERIALS:
- 35 mm CL webbing (polyester);
- 50 mm CL webbing (polyester);
- Black tensioner (alloy steel);
- Connectors EN362 (alloy steel).
- O-Ring (Forged Steel)

DESIGNATION & DESCRIPTION

Removable anchoring device/ horizontal lifeline for fall protection application.

The principal webbing of the lifeline is 35 mm yellow webbing with a minimum breaking strength of 4500Kg.
The tensioner used has a breaking strength of 5000Kg.

Connectors used to attach the lifeline should be new, free of burrs and comply with EN 362.

This lifeline is meant for a maximum of 2 persons.

The attachment points for the user are the two O- rings provided on the lifeline.

Usage of O —rings: a
Fall arrest end of the lanyard must be connected to the O-Rings. i oo ORIl

Note: e T
Each O-Ring is designed for a single user. Erb ' |

So at any point of time only one person and/or user should be
anchored/attached to each of the O-rings.
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ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALAZIONE

IT DISPOSITIVO DI ANCORAGGIO LV201
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Due scenari possibili
CON UN PUNTO DI ANCORAGGIO ESISTENTE SENZA UN PUNTO DI ANCORAGGIO
EN795:2012 TIPO C EN795:2012 TIPO B+C (IBRIDO)
Figura. 1 Figura. 2

struttura di ricezione dell'ancoraggio

punto di ancoraggio strutturale \
~a . |
( Connettori EC
7 ) \=
B L L L / /
Lv201 Connettori EC

Quando si installa la linea di vita, pianificare correttamente per determinare il tirante d'aria richiesto sotto i
piedi dell’utilizzatore: verificare la deflessione della linea di vita e aggiungere I'allungamento dell'assorbitore
di energia e les dimensioni degli elementi di connessione. Leggere le istruzioni d'uso prima di ogni utilizzo.

Collegare i due ganci della linea vita ai punti di ancoraggio, facendo attenzione e non attorcigliare gli strap. Quando
la connessione €& coretta, tirare I'estremita libere dello strap regolabile per srtingerlo all'interno dell linguetta di
sicurezza. Strinere la linea vita correttamente pompando sull’impugnatura della linguetta di sicurezza, utilizzare una
mano solo per questa operazione di pompaggio per stringere la linea vita senza tirare troppo la struttura ospite.
Controllare che lo strap regolabile passi attorno all’asse della linguezza di sicurezza 1,5/2 volte, altrimenti
ricominciare da capo.

AVVERTENZA

Scegliere una struttura di ricezione dell'ancoraggio o un punto di ancoraggio strutturale sufficientemente
robusto, minimo 20 kN.

Massimo prevedere una deviazione dal piano orizzontale di 15°.

La deflessione della linea dei ancoraggio non la mettera in contatto con il bordo tagliente o con altro pezzo
che potrebbe rischiare di danneggiare la linea di ancoraggio.

Il connettore deve essere nuovo, libero da bave e conforme allo standard EN362.

Prima del primo uso, controllare che la linguezza di sicurezza € bloccata in questa posizione.
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INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE 20 m di span 20 m span 2 m span 2 m span

singolo singolo singolo singolo
Forza massima all’estremitéa (kN) 10 8 14 12
Deflessi - | - -
eflessione massima del punto di ancoraggio 2500 2200 500 450
(mm)
Resistenza statica (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

INTRODUZIONE:
LV201 é un dispositivo di ancoraggio amovibile/linea vita orizzontale per applicazione di protezione anticadute
conforme allo standard europeo EN795:2012 tipo B+C (IBRIDO), CEN/TS16415:2013 tipo B+C (IBRIDO).

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE:
MATERIALI:
- 35 mm CL cinghie (poliestere);
- 50 mm CL cinghie (poliestere);
- Tenditore posteriore (lega di acciaio);
- Connettori EN362 (lega di acciaio).
- O-Ring (acciaio forgiato)

DESIGNAZIONE & DESCRIZIONE

Dispositivo di ancoraggio amovibile/linea vita orizzontale per applicazione di protezione anticadute .

La cinghia principale della linea vita & una cinghia gialla da 35 mm con un resistenza alla rottura minima pari a
4500Kg.

Il tenditore utilizzato ha una forza di rottura pari a 5000Kg.

| connettori utilizzati per la linea vita devono essere nuovi, senza bave e conformi allo standard EN 362.

La linea vita deve essere prevista per 2 persone.

| punti di fissaggio per I'utente sono due O-ring presenti sulla linea vita.

Utilizzo degli O - ring:
L’estremita di arresto caduta della linea vita deve essere collegata agli O-
ring. e,

Nota: G

Ogni O-ring € monouso. Ve

Per cui in qualsiasi momento solo una persona e/o un utilizzatore potra
essere fissato/attacco ad ogni singolo O-ring.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

ES PARA EL DISPOSITIVO DE ANCLAJE LV201
=1m 2m-20 s1m
t S W W——] A T L 1 L 1 ] A 1 L 1 i [l ] A 1 L 1 4 1 L] ] 1 L ! T 1 !
_ ~ ngi)——
< —a
| -~ o~ r‘.‘!] "tlg'
. =
Dos situaciones posibles
CON PUNTO DE ANCLAJE EXISTENTE SIN PUNTO DE ANCLAJE EXISTENTE
EN795:2012 TIPO C EN795:2012 TIPO B+C (HIBRIDO)
Figura 1 Figura 2

estructura anfitriona de anclaje

~a

punto de anclaje estructural

Conector EC

Cuando se instala lalinea de vida, se debe evaluar con precisién la distancia necesaria debajo de los pies
del usuario: verificar la desviacién de la linea de vida, agregar el alargamiento del absorbedor de energiay
las dimensiones de los elementos de conexion. Leer la informacion de instrucciones antes del uso.

Conecte los dos lazos de la linea de vida a los puntos de anclaje, prestando atencién de no retorcer las correas.
Cuando la conexion se realiza correctamente, jale del lado libre de la correa ajustable para tensarla dentro del
pasador de seguridad. Tense correctamente la linea de vida pulsando la manija del pasador de seguridad; use una
mano solamente para esta operacién a fin de tensar la linea de vida sin restringir demasiado la estructura de sostén.
Verifique que la correa ajustable haya pasado alrededor del eje del pasador de seguridad de 1,5 a 2 veces, de lo
contrario comience nuevamente.

ADVERTENCIA

Seleccione una estructura anfitriona de anclaje o un punto de anclaje estructural suficientemente fuerte,
minimo 20 kN.

La méxima desviaciéon de la horizontal no debe ser superior a 15°.

La desviacion de la linea de anclaje no la debe poner en contacto con bordes afilados ni con ningln otro
articulo que pueda dafarla.

El conector debe ser nuevo, sin rebabas y debe cumplir con la norma EN362.

Antes de usarlo por primera vez, asegurese que el pasador de seguridad esté trabado en la posicion de
bloqueo.
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INFORMACION TECNICA 20 m framo 20 m ?ramo 2 m t'ramo 2 m t.ramo
unico unico unico unico
Fuerza maxima en el extremo (kN) 10 8 14 12
Deflexion maxima del punto de anclaje (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Resistencia estatica (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

INTRODUCCION:
LV201 es un dispositivo de anclaje desmontable/ linea de vida horizontal para aplicaciones de proteccién de caidas
que cumple con la norma europea EN795:2012 tipo B+C (HIBRIDO), CEN/TS16415:2013 tipo B+C (HiBRIDO).

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS:
MATERIALES:
- Cincha CL de 35 mm (poliéster);
- Cincha CL de 50 mm (poliéster);
- Tensor negro (acero de aleacién);
- Conectores EN362 (acero de aleacion).
- Anilla (acero forjado)

DENOMINACION Y DESCRIPCION

Dispositivo de anclaje desmontable/linea de vida horizontal para aplicaciones de proteccidn de caidas.

La cincha principal de la linea de vida es cincha amarilla de 35 mm con una resistencia de rotura minima de
4500Kg.

El tensor utilizado tiene una resistencia de rotura de 5000Kg.

Los conectores utilizados para sujetar la linea de vida deben ser nuevos, sin rebaba y deben cumplir con la EN
362.

Esta linea de vida esta preparada para un maximo de 2 personas.

Los puntos de sujecién para el usuario son las dos anillas provistas en la linea de vida.

Uso de las anillas:
El extremo anticaidas de la soga debe estar conectado a las anillas. Eer

Nota: O e
Cada anilla ha sido disefiada para un solo usuario. st ot 2

De modo que en todo momento solo una persona y/o usuario debe estar
anclada/sujeta a cada una de las anillas.
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INSTRUCOES DE INSTALACAO

PT PARA O DISPOSITIVO DE ANCORAGEM LV201
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Dois cenarios possiveis
COM PONTO DE ANCORAGEM EXISTENTE SEM PONTO DE ANCORAGEM
EN795:2012 TIPO C EN795:2012 TIPO B+C (HIBRIDO)
Figura. 1 Figura. 2

estrutura de rececdo suficientemente

T~a

ponto de fixacdo estrutural

A EC Conectore
7 ) C.

EC Conectore

Aquando dainstalacdo do cabo vaivém, avaliar com precisao a altura livre necesséria sob os pés do
utilizador: verificar a deflexdo do cabo vaivém e adicionar o alongamento do absorvedor de energia e as
dimensdes dos elementos de ligacdo. Ler as instrucdes antes da utilizagéo.

Ligue os dois anéis do cabo vaivém aos pontos de ancoragem, tendo o cuidado de nao torcer as algcas. Quando
tiver efectuado a ligagéo correctamente, puxe a extremidade livre da alga regulavel para aperta-la no interior do
trinco de seguranca. Aperte correctamente o cabo vaivém agindo sobre a pega do trinco de seguranca,; utilize
apenas uma mao para a acc¢ao do aperto do cabo vaivém sem restringir demasiado a estrutura de acolhimento.
Verifique se a alga regulavel envolveu 1,5 a 2 vezes o eixo do trinco de seguranca. Se nao for o caso, comece
novamente.

AVISO

Escolher uma estrutura de rececéo suficientemente forte ou um ponto de fixagdo estrutural, com no minimo
20 kN.

O desvio maximo da horizontal ndo devera ser superior a 15°,

A deflexdo do cabo vaivém nao fard com que entre em contacto com uma aresta viva ou com qualquer outro
artigo que possa danificar o cabo vaivém.

O conector deverd ser novo, sem rebarbas e em conformidade com a norma EN362.

Antes da primeira utilizagao, certifique-se de que o trinco de seguranca esta bloqueado na sua posicdo de
bloqueio.
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. 3 Vao Unico de Vao Unico de Vao Unico de Vao Unico de
INFORMACOES TECNICAS
20m 20m 2m 2m
Forga maxima na extremidade (kN) 10 8 14 12
Deflexdo maxima do ponto de ancoragem (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Forga estatica (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

INTRODUGAO:
O LV201 é um dispositivo de ancoragem removivel/caibo vaivém horizontal para uma protec¢do anti-queda, em
conformidade com a norma Europeia EN795:2012 tipo B+C (HIBRIDO), CEN/TS16415:2013 tipo B+C (HIBRIDO).

ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS:

MATERIAIS:
- Cinto de segurancga CL de 35 mm (poliéster);
- Cinto de segurancga CL de 50 mm (poliéster);
- Tensor preto (liga de aco);
- Conectores EN362 (liga de aco).
- Anel em O (aco forjado)

DESIGNACAO E DESCRICAO

Dispositivo de ancoragem removivel/cabo vaivém horizontal para uma protec¢do anti-queda.

O principal cinto de seguranca do cabo vaivém é amarelo e de 35 mm, com uma resisténcia maxima a ruptura de
4500 Kg.

O tensor utilizado tem uma resisténcia a ruptura de 5000 Kg.

Os conectores utilizados para ligar o cabo vaivém devem ser novos, sem rebarbas e em conformidade com a norma
EN 362.

Este cabo vaivém foi concebido para 2 pessoas, no maximo.

Os pontos de fixagao do utilizador sdo os dois anéis em O que se encontram no cabo vaivém.

Utilizagdo de anéis em O:

A extremidade de bloqueio anti-queda do corddo de seguranca deve ser ,_.__-,'_‘-:—',’,
ligada aos anéis em O. e
Nota: e ‘._‘-_-_ e e Ve

den /

Cada anel em O foi concebido para um unico utilizador.

Por isso, a qualquer momento, apenas uma pessoa e/ou utilizador deve ser
ancorada/ligada a cada um dos anéis em O.
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INSTRUCTIES VOOR INSTALLATIE

NL VAN VERANKERINGSSYSTEEM LV201
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Twee mogelijke scenario's
MET BESTAAND VERANKERINGSPUNT ZONDER VERANKERINGSPUNT
EN795:2012 TYPE C EN795:2012 TYPE B+C (HYBRIDE)
Afbeelding. 1 Afbeelding. 2

verankeringsgaststructuur

structureel verankeringspunt
Connector EC\“

Tijdens de installatie van de levenslijn, exact de benodigde diepgang onder de voeten van de gebruiker
plannen: de spanning op de levenslijn controleren, de verlenging van de energie-absorber toevoegen en de
afmetingen van de aansluitingselementen. Lees vo6r gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Verbind de twee vanglijnlussen aan de verankeringspunten en let er hierbij op de banden niet te draaien. Als de
verbinding juist tot stand is gebracht, trek dan aan het vrije uiteinde van de verstelbare band om hem binnen de
veiligheidsgrendel vast te zetten. Maak de vanglijn juist vast door de hendel van de veiligheidsgrendel aan te
draaien; gebruik hiervoor slechts één hand om de vanglijn vast te zetten zonder de structuur waarop wordt gesteund
teveel te limiteren. Controleer of de verstelbare band 1,5 tot 2 keer rond de as van de veiligheidsgrendel is gegaan.
Als dit niet zo is, begin dan opnieuw.

WAARSCHUWING

Kies een voldoende sterke verankeringsgaststructuur of structureel verankeringspunt, minimaal 20 kN.

De maximale afwijking van de horizontale lijn mag niet groter zijn dan 15°.

De afbuiging van de verankeringslijn moet zo zijn dat hij niet in contact komt met een scherpe rand of een
ander voorwerp dat de verankeringslijn kan beschadigen.

De connector moet nieuw zijn, vrij van knopen en voldoen aan EN362.

Zorg er voor het eerste gebruik voor dat de veiligheidsgrendel is vergrendeld in de geblokkeerde positie.
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20 m 20 m 2m 2m
TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE enkelvoudige enkelvoudige enkelvoudige enkelvoudige
overspanning overspanning overspanning overspanning

Maximale kracht aan uiteinde (KN) 10 8 14 12
Maximale afbuiging van verankeringspunt 2500 2200 500 450
(mm)

Statische weerstand (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19
INLEIDING:

LV201 is een verwijderbaar verankeringssysteem/ de horizontale vallijn voor valbescherming voldoet aan de
Europese norm EN795:2012 type B+C (HYBRIDE), CEN/TS16415:2013 type B+C (HYBRIDE).

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES:
MATERIALEN:
- 35 mm CL gordel (polyester);
- 50 mm CL gordel (polyester);
- Zwarte spanner (gelegeerd staal);
- Connectors EN362 (gelegeerd staal).
- O-Ring (gesmeed staal)

BENAMING EN BESCHRUIVING

Verwijderbaar verankeringssysteem/horizontale vallijn voor valbescherming

De hoofdgordel van de vallijn is 35 mm gele band met een minimale breuksterkte van 4500 kg.
De gebruikte spanner heeft een breuksterkte van 5000 kg.

Connectors die worden gebruikt om de vanglijn vast te maken moeten nieuw zijn,

vrij van knopen en voldoen aan EN 362.

Deze vanglijn is bedoeld voor maximaal 2 personen.

De bevestigingspunten voor de gebruiker zijn de twee O-ringen die op de vanglijn zijn voorzien.

Gebruik van O-ringen:

Het valbeschermingsuiteinde van de vanglijn moet worden verbonden met
de O-ringen. _":’;_—__:‘:_:’.__, -
Opmerking: — z |

ledere O-ring is bedoeld voor één gebruiker. '

Dus er mag altijd maar één persoon en/of gebruiker zijn
verankerd/vastgemaakt aan elk van de O-ringen.

A BP. 140 - ZAC de La Peyroliere LV201 Verankeringssysteem INSTALLATIE 16.09.2021 2/2

84405 APT CEDEX - FRANCE
DELTAPLUS



INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNGEN

DE FUR DIE ANSCHLAGEINRICHTUNG LV201
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Zwei mégliche Installationsszenarien
MIT VORHANDENEM ANSCHLAGPUNKT OHNE ANSCHLAGPUNKT

EN795:2012 TYP C

EN795:2012 TYP B+C (HYBRID)

Abbildung. 1

Abbildung. 2

ausreichend starke Tragerstruktur

~a

EC Anschlisse

strukturellen Anschlagpunkt

Planen Sie beim Anbringen des Sicherungsseils die erforderliche lichte Hohe unter den Ful3en des
Benutzers ein: die Ablenkung des Sicherungsseil prifen und die Dehnung des Bandfalldampfer und der
Verbindungsmittel hinzufiigen. Vor der Verwendung Gebrauchsanleitung lesen.

Verbinden Sie die beiden Schlaufen des Sicherungsseils mit den Ankerpunkten. Geben Sie hierbei Acht, die Bander
nicht zu verdrehen. Ziehen Sie nach der ordnungsgemafen Verbindung an dem freien Ende des verstellbaren
Gurtbandes, um es in der Sicherheitsverriegelung festzuziehen. Spannen Sie das Sicherheitsseil ordnungsgeman,
indem Sie wiederholt den Griff der Sicherheitsverriegelung zusammenpressen. Spannen Sie das Sicherheitsseil nur
mit einer Hand, ohne dabei die Tragerstruktur zu sehr zu beschranken. Gehen Sie sicher, dass sich das verstellbare
Band 1,5 bis 2 Mal um die Achse der Sicherheitsverriegelung gelegt hat. Wenn nicht, beginnen Sie von vorne.

WARNHINWEIS

Wahlen Sie eine ausreichend starke Tragerstruktur oder einen strukturellen Anschlagpunkt, mindestens 20
KN.

Die maximale Schragstellung betragt 15 .

Die Umlenkung des Fiuhrungsseils muss jeglichen Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten oder anderen Gegenstéanden
ausschlieRen, die zu Schaden am Fihrungsseil fihren kdnnten.

Der Anschluss muss neu und frei von Grat sein sowie den Anforderungen nach EN362 entsprechen.
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Erstinbetriebnahme, dass sich die Sicherungsverriegelung in der
Sperrposition befindet.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN . . 2 m Spannweite | 2 m Spannweite
Spannweite Spannweite

Maximale Belastung an den Enden (kN) 10 8 14 12

Maximale Umlenkung des Anschlagpunkts 2500 2200 500 450

(mm)

Statische Festigkeit (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

EINLEITUNG:

LV201 ist eine abnehmbare Anschlageinrichtung/horizontales Sicherungsseil fir Absturzsicherungen in
Ubereinstimmung mit der Europdischen Norm EN795:2012 Typ B+C (HYBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 Typ B+C
(HYBRID).

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN:
MATERIAL:
- 35 mm CL Gurtband (Polyester);
- 50 mm CL Gurtband (Polyester);
- Schwarzer Spanner (Stahllegierung);
- Anschliisse EN362 (Stahllegierung).
- O-Ring (Schmiedestahl)

BEZEICHNUNG UND BESCHREIBUNG

Abnehmbare Anschlageinrichtung/horizontales Sicherungsseil fur Absturzsicherungen.

Das Hauptband des Sicherungsseils besteht aus einem 35 mm gelben Gurtband mit einer Mindestbruchlast von
4.500 kg.

Der verwendete Spanner verfligt Giber eine Bruchlast von 5.000 kg.

Die Anschliisse zur Verbindung des Sicherungsseils miissen neu und frei von Grat sein und den Anforderungen
nach EN 362 entsprechen.

Dieses Sicherungsseil ist fir den Einsatz von maximal 2 Personen ausgelegt.

Als Anschlagpunkt fir den Benutzer dienen zwei O-Ringe, die am Sicherungsseil angebracht sind.

Verwendung der O-Ringe:

Verbinden Sie das Absturzsicherungsende des Fangriemens mit den O- e
Ringen. U el
Hinweis: gl R

Jeder O-Ring ist fiir den Einsatz mit einem einzigen Benutzer ek ey |
ausgelegt.

Deshalb darf immer nur eine Person und/oder Benutzer gleichzeitig mit dem
jeweiligen O-Ring verbunden werden.
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INSTRUKCJA INSTALACJI

PL URZADZENIA KOTWICZACEGO LV201
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Dwa mozliwe scenariusze

Z ISTNIEJACYM PUNKTEM KOTWICZACYM

BEZ PUNKTU KOTWICZACEGO

EN795:2012 TYP C

EN795:2012 TYP B+C (HYBRYDOWY)

Rysunek. 1

wystarczajacej wytrzymatosci

Rysunek. 2

konstrukcyjny punkt kotwienia

T~a

EC taczniki

Podczas instalacji liny asekuracyjnej doktadnie oceni¢ niezbedny przeswit pionowy pod stopami
uzytkownika: sprawdzi¢ odchylenie liny asekuracyjnej, zwiekszy¢ dlugos$é amortyzatora i wymiary
elementow taczacych. Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja.

Potgcz dwie petle linki bezpieczehstwa z punktem asekuracyjnym, uwazajgc, aby nie skreci¢ paséw. Po wykonaniu
prawidtowego potgczenia pociggnij za wolny koniec regulowanego pasa, aby zacisng¢ go wewnagtrz zaczepu
bezpieczenstwa. Poprawnie zacisnij line bezpieczehstwa poprzez ttoczenie uchwytu zaczepu bezpieczenstwa.
Uzywaj do tej czynnosci jednej reki, aby nadmiernie nie ogranicza¢ struktury przyjmujgcej. Upewnij sie, ze
regulowany pas okrazyt o$ zaczepu bezpieczenstwa1,5-2 razy. W przeciwnym razie rozpocznij od nowa.

OSTRZEZENIE

Wybraé gtéwna konstrukcje kotwigca lub konstrukcyjny punkt kotwienia o wystarczajgcej wytrzymatosci,

minimum 20 kN.

Maksymalne odchylenie od poziomu nie powinno przekraczaé¢ 15°.
Nalezy uwazaé, by ugiecie liny kotwiczacej nie weszto w kontakt z ostrymi krawedziami ani innymi elementami

mogacymi spowodowac jej uszkodzenie.

Uzywane taczniki musza byé nowe, bez zadzioréw i zgodne z norma EN362.
Przed pierwszym uzyciem upewnij sie, ze zaczep bezpieczenstwa jest zatrzasniety w zablokowanej pozycji.

)\ B.P. 140 - ZAC de La Peyroliere
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el I Il N
Maksymalne sita na korcu (kN) 10 8 14 12
Maksymalne ugiecie punktu kotwiczacego (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Rezystancja statyczna (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

WPROWADZENIE:

LV201 jest zdejmowanym urzadzeniem kotwiczagcym / poziomg ling bezpieczenstwa do stosowania w celu ochrony
przed upadkiem z wysokosci, zgodng z europejskimi standardami EN795:2012 typ B+C (HYBRYDOWY),
CEN/TS16415:2013 typ B+C (HYBRYDOWY).

DANE TECHNICZNE:

MATERIALY:
- 35 mm tasma mocujaca (poliester),
- 50 mm tasma mocujgca (poliester),
- Czarny naprezacz (stal stopowa),
- taczniki EN362 (stal stopowa),
- O-Ring (stal kuta).

OZNACZENIE | OPIS

Zdejmowane urzgdzenie kotwiczace / pozioma lina bezpieczerstwa do ochrony przed upadkiem z wysokosci.
Gtéwna tasma liny bezpieczenstwa to zétta tasma o szerokosci 35 mm i minimalnej wytrzymatosci na rozerwanie
wynoszgcej 4500 kg.

Wytrzymatos$¢ na rozerwanie uzywanego naprezacza wynosi 5000 kg.

taczniki uzywane do przyczepiania linki bezpieczeristwa muszg by¢ nowe, bez zadzioréw i zgodne z normg EN362.
Linka bezpieczenstwa jest przeznaczona do stosowania przez maksymalnie 2 osoby.

Punktami zaczepienia dla uzytkownika sg dwa o-ringi na lince bezpieczenstwa.

Uzytkowanie o-ringow:

Koncéwka tasmy chronigca przed upadkiem z wysoko$ci musi by¢ potaczona -3
z o-ringami. ___‘,::'—_:_'.:-_-,‘_'-—-
Uwaga: , o 1 ~

Kazdy o-ring jest przeznaczony dla jednego uzytkownika. /

W zwigzku z tym jednoczesnie tylko jedna osoba mozie byé¢ przyczepiona /
zakotwiczona do kazdego o-ringu.
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OAHrIEX EMKATAZTAZH:

EL [IA AIATA=H ATKYPQSHS LV201
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Avo mlava cevdapia
ME YNAPXON HMEIO ATKYPQZHZ AIXQZ SHMEIO ATKYPQZHZX
EN795:2012 TYNOZ C EN795:2012 TYNOZ B+C (YBPIAIKOZ)
ZxAua 1 IxAua 2

Souko onueio aykvpwong
Sopn unodoxng aykpwaong
- e
EC Zuvbetnpeg
=
_— .:’ ) b SIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII:
_:::‘-_‘:E-__‘:—'-E-:-::--:E:-:-:_:::- / '
— EC Zuvdetnpeg

Katd Tnv eykardoTaon Tng YPAUNAG WG, EKTIMACTE YE akpifela To EAeUBEpO UYoOS KATW aTtrd Ta TTOSI10 TOU
Xpnotn: EAéyére TRV atrdKAIoN TG YPOAMUNAG {WAG, TTPOCBECTE TNV ETTINAKUVNGT TOU ATTOPPOPNTH EVEPYEING
Kal TIG 8100TACEIG TWV onUEiwv ouvdeong. AlafdoTe To UAAO odnyIwV TrpIv atrd Tn Xpnon.

2uvdEéaTe Toug BUo Bpdyoug Tou OxXoIviou dIACWoNG OTA CNEia aykUPpwWOong, TTIPOCEXOVTAG VA un dlacTpeBAwvovTal
ol 1yavteg. Otav n ouvdeon yivetal cwaoTd, TPARALTE TO EAeUBEPO AKPO Tou PuBUICOPEVOU INAVTA VI VA TO OPIEETE
péoa oTo HAvOaAo acPaAEiag. ZQiETe TO oXoIVi SIACWONG CWOTA AvTAWVTAG TTAVW 0T AABr) Tou KAgioTpou
ao@OAEiag: XpNOIMOTTOINGTE POVO TO Eva XEPI YIA auTr TN A&IToupyia GvTANONG YIO va OQIgETE TO aXOIVi dldowang
Xwpig va TreplopideTe TN doun uTTodoxXNAG TTApa TTOAU. EAEYETE av o puBuIldpevog IndvTag £xel TTepIAIXOEi yUpw atTd
Tov d€ova Tou pavddlou aocpaleiag 1,5 €wg 2 @opég, av Oxl, EeKIvAoTe TTAAI aTTd TNV apxn.

MPOZOXH

EmA&STE Mo apKeTd avOeKTIK doun UTTOBOXNG aykupwong 1 éva doMIKO onpeio aykupwaong, Me EAGXIOTn
avtoyxn 20 kN.

H péyiotn amrékAion amrod 1 ypapun opifovrog dev péTrel va gival peyaAiTepn amrd 15°.

H ekTpoTr) TNG YPOMUAG aykKUpwong bev Ba To PéPEl o€ ETTAPN ME HIa aiXuneR dkpn | HE oTro108ATTOTE AAAO
QVTIKEIPEVO TTOU PTTOPEl va TTpokaAécel BAGBN oTn ypauu aykiupwaong.

O ouvdeThpag TTPETTEI VA Eival KAIVOUPYIOG, va HNV £XEl YPEQIA KAl VO CUHMOP@WVETAL JE TO TTpoTUTTO EN362.
Mpiv amdé Tnv mTPWTN XpHon, PBefaiwdeite OTI TO KOUUTTWHO ooc@aAAgiag gival KAeIdwpévo oTnv
HITAoKapiopévn Tou Béon.
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20 m povo 20 m povo 2 m povo 2 m povo
TEXNIKES MAHPO®OPIES K K T H . E
Aavolypa Aavolypa Qvolypa avolypa
Méyiotn Avvapn oto akpo (kN) 10 8 14 12
MéEyLoTn EKTPOTIH) TOU ONEIOU ayKUPWONG 2500 2200 500 450
(mm)
Ztatikn avroyxn (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

EIZATQrH:

To LV201 eival pa adatpety didtagn aykUpwong / oplloviio oxovi cwtnplog yla tnv mpootacia arnd tny mtwon
oav epappoyn, cUPHopPWVETAL € LIE TO EVPWTIALKO TTPOTUTIO

EN795: 2012 TOmog B + C (YBPIAIKOZ), CEN/TS16415:2013 tomog B + C (YBPIAIKOY).

TEXNIKEZ NPOAIATPADES:
YAIKA:
- Evioyutikn Awpida CL 35 xtAtootwv (moAveoTtépag)-
- Evioyutikn Awpida CL 50 xtAtootwv (MoAuecTEPQG)-
- Maulpocg evtatnipag (kpapo xaAupa)-
- Zuvbetnpeg EN362 (kpaua xaAuBa).
- AaktUAlog KUKALKNG Statoung <O-Ring> (adupnAatog xaAuBag)

ONOMAZIA & NEPIFPADOH

Adatpetr) Stataén aykpwaong / opllovtio oxowvi cwtnplag yla TNV mpootacia amno tnv ntwon cav epappoyn).

H kUpla evioxutikn Awpida tou oxowol cwtnpiog eival pla kitpvn evioxutikn Awpiba twv 35 XAlooTwv UE
g\aywotn avroyn Bpavong 4500 Kg.

O 1oU XPNOLUOTIOLOUEVOC EVTATAPOC £XEL avToX Bpavonc 5000 Kg.

OL CUVSETAPEC XPNOLUOTIOLOUVTAL YLO. TNV TIPOCAPTNON TOU OXOWLoU cwtnplog Oa mpémel va gival kawvoupylol,
va PNV £xouv ypElla Kal va cuppopdwvovtal pe to poturmo EN 362.

AuTO to oxowi cwtnplag mpoopiletal yla 2 ATopa TO TIOAU .

Ta onuela mpooapTnoNG yLa Tov Xprotn eivat ol 8U0 SAKTUALOL KUKALKAG

Slatopng <O-Rings> mou mapéyovtal MAvw oTo ool cwtnplag.

Xpron tTwv daktuAiwv KUKALKAG Statopng <O-Rings>:
To dKpo Tou KopSovLoU aVAKOTIAG TNG ITWONG TIPETEL VA Eival CUVEESEUEVO
ME Toug SakTtUALOUG KUKALKNG Statopung <O-Rings>. ey

Inueiwon B e
KdBe O-Ring eivou oxedlacpévo ya €va uévo Xpnotn.

‘EToL, ava maoa Xpovikr oTtlypf Hovo éva atopo f/kot o xprotng Oa mpénet
va aykupwpévoly/ ouvbebepévol oe KGOe €vav oamd toug Saktulioug
KUKALKAG Statopng <O-rings>.
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NAVOD K INSTALACI

CS KOTVICIHO ZARIZENI LV201
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Dva mozné scénare
ZA POUZITi EXISTUJICIHO KOTVICIHO BODU BEZ POUZITi KOTVICIHO BODU
EN795:2012 TYP C EN795:2012 TYP B+C (HYBRIDNI)
Obr. 1 Obr. 2

Struktura pfijmu kotvy
Jiz existujici konstrukéni kotevni bod

Spojky EC

Lv201 Spojky EC

Pfi instalaci zachranného lana je nutné vzdy presné propocditat potrebny volny prostor pod nohama
uzivatele: je nutné vzit v ivahu priivés lana, pripoc€itat prodlouzeni potfebné na pohlceni energie a také
rozméry jednotlivych propojovacich prvki. Pfed pouzitim si prectéte navod k udrzbé.

Omotejte konec zachranného lana na kazdém konci okolo kotviciho bodu. Pfitom dbejte na to, aby nedoslo

k prekrouceni popruhu. Jakmile je popruh omotan spravné, mizete nastavitelny volny konec protahnout do
bezpe&nostniho zapadkového mechanismu a zajistit jej. Utahnéte lano podle potfeby kyvavymi pohyby rukojeti
zapadkového mechanismu (ra¢ny). Ranu ovladejte jen jednou rukou; lano je tfeba napnout, ale hostitelska
konstrukce nesmi byt pfili§ staZzena. Zkontrolujte, zda je nastavitelny popruh omotan alespori 1,5- az 2krat kolem
obvodu osy v zdpadkovém mechanismu. V opa¢ném pfipadé zacnéte znovu.

VAROVANI

Zvolte dostatecné silnou kotevni hostitelskou strukturu nebo konstrukéni kotevni bod, minimalné 20 kN.
Maximalni pfipustna odchylka od vodorovné osy nesmi byt vétsi nez 15°.

Pri vychyleni i privésu kotviciho lana nesmi dojit ke kontaktu s ostrou hranou ani jinymi predméty, které by
mohly lano poskodit.

Je nutné pouzit spojku, ktera je nova, bez otrepli a odpovida normé EN362.

Pred prvnim pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda je zapadkovy mechanismus zajistén v zablokované poloze.
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Jedno pole

TECHNICKE UDAJE Jedno pole20 m | Jednopole2m | Jedno pole2 m

20m
Maximalni sila na koncich (kN) 10 8 14 12
Maximalni privés kotviciho bodu (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Staticky odpor ve stfedu rozsahu (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

UVODNI INFORMACE:
LV201 je premistitelné kotvici zafizeni / vodorovné zachranné lano, urcené k zabranéni padu. Spliiuje pozadavky
evropskych smérnic EN795:2012 typ B+C (HYBRIDNI), CEN/TS16415:2013 typ B+C (HYBRIDNI).

TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACE:
MATERIALY:
- 35mm popruh CL (polyester);
- 50mm popruh CL (polyester);
- Cerny napindk (ocelova slitina);
- Spojky EN362 (ocelova slitina).
- Oko ve tvaru, 0 (kovana ocel)

0zZNACENI A POPIS

Pfemistitelné kotvici zafizeni / vodorovné zachranné lano pro ochranu pred padem.

Hlavnim typem popruhu zachranného lana je Zluty popruh o Sifce 35 mm s minimalni pevnosti pro pretrzeni
4500 kg.

Mez pevnosti napinaku je 5000 kg.

K upevnéni lana je nutné pouzit nové spojky bez otfep(, splfujici poZzadavky normy EN 362.

Zachranné lano je uréeno maximalné pro 2 osoby.

Kotvicimi body pro uZivatele jsou dvé oka ve tvaru ,,0“ na zdchranném lanu.

Pouziti ok ve tvaru ,,0“:
Smycky pro zadrzeni padu musi byt vidy upevnény v okach , 0. e el

Pozndmka: It T

Kazdé oko ve tvaru ,,0“ je urceno pro jednoho uzivatele. Gl . |

Tzn. ze v kazdém okamziku se smi ke kazdému oku ve tvaru ,,0“
pfipojit pouze jedna osoba / uzivatel.
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INSTRUCTIUNI DE INSTALARE

RO PENTRU DISPOZITIVUL DE ANCORARE LV201
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Doua scenarii posibile
CU PUNCT DE ANCORARE EXISTENT FARA PUNCT DE ANCORARE EXISTENT
EN795:2012TIP C EN795:2012 TIP B+C (HIBRID)
Figura. 1 Figura. 2

Structura de receptie a ancorei

Punct de ancorare structural preexistente

Conectori EC T

Lv201 Conectori EC

n timpul instaldrii liniei vietii, evaluati cu precizie distanta necesara sub picioarele utilizatorului: verificati
deviatia liniei de viata, adaugati alungirea dispozitivului de absorbtie si dimensiunile elementelor de conectare.
Cititi instructiunile inainte de utilizare.

Atasati cele doua bucle ale liniei vietii la punctele de ancorare, avand grija sa nu rasuciti chingile. Cand atasarea
este efectuata corect, trageti de capatul liber al chingii reglabile pentru a o strange in clichetul de siguranta. intindeti
corect linia vietii, efectuénd o actiune de pompare cu manerul clichetului de siguranta; folositi doar o méana pentru
aceasta operatie de pompare, pentru a intinde linia vietii fara a constrange prea mult structura suport. Asigurati-va
ca chinga reglabila a facut 1,5 pana la 2 tururi n jurul axului clichetului de siguranta, in caz contrar, incepeti din nou.

AVERTISMENT

Alegeti o structura gazda de ancorare sau un punct de ancorare structural suficient de rezistent, minimum 20
KN.

Devierea maxima fata de orizontala trebuie sa nu fie mai mare de 15°.

Deflectia liniei de ancorare nu o va aduce in contact cu o0 muchie ascutita sau cu vreun alt articol care poate
cauza deteriorarea liniei de ancorare.

Conectorul trebuie sa fie nou, fara bavuri si conform EN362.

Inainte de prima utilizare, asigurati-va ca clichetul de siguranta se afla in pozitia blocat.
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INFORMATII TEHNICE 20 m o singura 20 m o singura 2 m o singura 2 m o singura

intindere intindere intindere intindere
Forta maxima la extremitate (kN) 10 8 14 12
Deflectia maxima a punctului de ancorare (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Sarcina aplicata in test static (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

INTRODUCERE:
LV201 este un dispozitiv de ancorare detasabil/o linie a vietii orizontald pentru aplicatii de protectie impotriva
caderilor si respecta standardul european EN795:2012 tip B+C (HIBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 tip B+C (HIBRID).

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE:

MATERIALE:
- chingi CL 35 mm (poliester);
- chingi CL 50 mm (poliester);
- tensionator negru (otel aliat);
- conectori EN362 (otel aliat);
- inel O (otel forjat).

DENUMIRE S| DESCRIERE

Dispozitiv de ancorare detasabil/linia vietii orizontald pentru aplicatii de protectie impotriva caderilor.
Chingile principale ale liniei vietii sunt chingi galbene de 35 mm cu o rezistenta minima la rupere de 4500 kg.
Tensionatorul utilizat are o rezistenta la rupere de 5000 kg.

Conectorii utilizati pentru atasarea liniei vietii trebuie sa fie noi, fara bavuri si sa respecte EN 362.

Aceasta linie a vietii este conceputa pentru maximum 2 persoane.

Punctele de atasare pentru utilizator sunt cele doua inele O prevazute pe linia vietii.

Utilizarea inelelor O: ilen
Capatul de oprire a caderii de la lonja trebuie sa fie conectat la inelele O. gger e
Nota: St

Fiecare inel O este conceput pentru un singur utilizator. ' |

Asadar, in orice moment, numai o persoana si/sau un utilizator trebuie sa fie
ancorat(3)/atasat(a) la fiecare inel O.

A B.P. 140 - ZAC de La Peyroliére INSTALAREA dispozitivului de ancorare LV201 16.03.2021 2/2

84405 APT CEDEX - FRANTA
DELTAPLUS



SZERELESI UTMUTATO

HU LV201 KIKOTESI ESZKOZHOZ
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Két lehetséges valtozat
MEGLEVO KIKOTESI PONTTAL KIKOTESI PONT NEKUL
EN795:2012 TiPUS C EN795:2012 TiPUS B+C (HIBRID)
1. abra 2. abra

Horgony vételi struktira
Mar meglévé szerkezeti rogzitési pont

A EC Csatlakozdk

Lv201 EC Csatlakozdk

A kikdtési palya kialakitdsakor pontosan mérjuk fel a felhasznald |dba alatt szilkséges esési magasséagot
(eséstényezd): ellendrizziik a kikotési palya meghajlasanak mértékét, adjuk hozza az energiaelnyeld
nyuldsértékét és a csatlakozé elemek méreteit. Cititi instructiunile inainte de utilizare. UIA01603

Csatlakoztassa a lifeline végeit a kikotési pontokhoz, tigyeljen, hogy a heveder ne tekeredjen dssze. Miutan a
csatlakoztatas rendben megtortént, a heveder allithatd szabad végét hizza a feszesebb vége felé a biztonsagi
feszitbbe. A biztonsagi kézi racsnis feszit6 segitségével fesztise meg a lifeline-t; a racsnizas egy kézzel végezhetd a
lifeline kifeszitéséhez a befogadd szerkezet tulzott megszoritasa nélkiil. Ellenérizze, hogy az allithaté heveder 1.5 —
2 alkalommal kérbeérte a biztonsagi feszité tengelyét, ha nem kezdje el6Irdl.

FIGYELMEZTETES

Valasszon egy rogzitési horgonyszerkezetet vagy egy kelléen erds szerkezeti régzitési pontot, amely legalabb
20 kN.

A maximum eltérés a vizszinteshez képest nem lehet tobb, mint 15°.

A vonalmenti kikdtés kilengése soran nem léphet kapcsolatba éles szélekkel vagy egyéb targgyal, amelyek
megrongalhatjak.

A csatlakozo 0j, sorjamentes és megfelel az EN362 szabvanynak.

Az els6 hasznalat el6tt gy6z6djon meg, hogy a biztonsagi racsnis feszitd jol zar blokkolé helyzetben.
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TECHNIKAI INFORMACIO 20 m szimpla 20 m szimpla 2 m szimpla 2 m szimpla

fesztav fesztav fesztav fesztav
Er6 maximum a széleken (kN) 10 8 14 12
Kik6tési pont maximum elhajlasa (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Statikus ellenallas a tartomany kdzepén (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

BEVEZETES:
Az LV201 nem fix, mozgathato kikotési eszk6z/ horizontalis lifeline leesés elleni hasznélatra, megfelel az EN795:2012
Tipus B+C (HIBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 Tipus B+C (HIBRID) eurdpai szabvanynak.

TECHNIKAI SPECIFIKACIOK:
ANYAGOSSZETETEL:
- 35 mm CL heveder (poliészter);
- 50 mm CL heveder (poliészter);
- Fekete feszit6 (acél 6tvozet);
- Csatlakozék EN362 (acél 6tvozet).
- O-gydri (kovacsolt acél)

MEGNEVEZES ES LEIRAS

Nem fix, mozgathato kikotési eszkodz / horizontalis lifeline leesés elleni hasznélatra.

A lifeline f6 hevedere 35 mme-es sarga hevederszalag minimum szakitészilardsaga 4500 kg.

A hasznalt feszit6 eszk6z minimum szakitdszilardsaga 5000 kg.

A lifeline csatlakoztatdsahoz hasznalt csatlakozéknak ujnak és sorjamentesnek kell lennitik, megfelelve az EN 362
szabvdnynak.

A lifeline eszkdzt maximum 2 személy hasznalhatja.

A haszndlé ajanlott csatlakoztatdsi pontjai a két O-gy(ir( a lifeline eszkdzon.

O - gylir(i hasznalata:

A zuhanasgatlo kotél végét kell az O-gylir(ih6z csatlakoztatni.
Megjegyzés: . ot
Minden O-gyiirii egy személyes hasznalatra tervezve. :‘-:-:‘_‘_‘—'-”" /)

Mindig csak egy személy és/vagy hasznalé lehet

rr s

kikétve/csatlakoztatva minden egyes O-gyliriih6z.
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UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE

HR SIDRENE NAPRAVE LV201
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Dvije mogucde situacije
S POSTOJECOM TOCKOM SIDRENJA BEZ TOCKE SIDRENJA
EN795:2012TIP C EN795:2012 TIP B+C (HYBRID)
Slika. 1 Slika. 2

Vec postojeca strukturna sidrena tocka Sidrena prijemna struktura

EZ spojnik

Tijekom ugradnje sustava za zastitu od pada (lifeline) precizno odredite potrebnu sigurnosnu udaljenost
ispod nogu korisnika: provjerite otklon sustava za zastitu od pada, dodajte istezanje apsorbera energije i
dimenzije spojnih elemenata. uporabe procitati upute.

Spojite dvije petlije poveznog uZeta na tocke sidrenja vodecéi rauna da se trake ne isprepletu. Kad ste ih ispravno
priklju€ili, povucite slobodni kraj podesive trake kako biste je zategnuli u sigurnosnom zasunu (karabinjer). Zategnite
ispravo povezno uze “pumpanjem” ru€ke sigurnosnog zasuna; za ovo “‘pumpanje” za zatezanje poveznog uzeta
koristite samo jednu ruku pazeéi da ne ograniCite previSe konstrukciju dizalice. Provjerite da je podesiva traka
omotana oko osi sigurnosnog zasuna 1,5 do 2 puta; ako nije tako, krenite ponovno ispocetka.

UPOZORENJE

Odaberite strukturu za pricvrsc¢ivanje ili strukturnu tocku za pric¢vrs¢ivanje dostatnog otpora, minimalno 20 kN.
Maksimalno odstupanje (otklon) od okomice ne smije biti veé¢e od 15°.

Otklon sidrenog uzeta nec¢e ga dovesti u kontakt s osStrim rubom ili nekim predmetom koji bi mogao ostetiti
sidreno uze.

Spojnik (konektor) mora biti nov, bez hrapavih rubovai u skladu s EN362.

Prije prve uporabe provjeriti je li sigurnosni zasun u svom blokiranom polozaju.

84405 APT CEDEX - FRANCE
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TEHNICKI PODACI 20 m jedan 20 m jedan 2m jedan 2m jedan

raspon raspon raspon raspon
Maksimalni Sila na udovima (kN) 10 8 14 12
Maksimalni otklon tocke sidrenja (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Staticki otpor u sredistu raspona kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

UVvoD:
LV201 je sidrena naprava/vodoravno povezno uze za zastitu od pada u skladu s europskom normom
EN795:2012 tip B+C (HYBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 tip B+C (HYBRID).

TEHNICKE SPECIFIKACIJE:
MATERIJALI:
- 35 mm CL tkanje/tkanina (poliester);
- 50 mm CL tkanje (poliester);
- Crni napinjac (legirani celik);
- Spojnici (konektori) EN362 (legirani Celik).
- O-prsten (kovani Celik)

OZNAKE | OPIS

Sidrena naprava/vodoravno povezno uze za zastitu od pada.

Osnovno tkanje poveznog uzeta je 35 mm Zuto tkanje/tkanina, minimalne prekidne évrstoée od 4500kg.
Ovaj napinjac ima prekidnu ¢vrstoéu od 5000kg.

Spojnici za spajanje poveznog uZeta trebaju biti novi, bez hrapavih rubova i u skladu s EN 362.

Povezno uZe predvideno je za 2 osobe.

Spojne tocke za korisnika su dva O-prstena koja se nalaze na poveznom uZetu.

Uporaba O - prstena:

Uzice za zastitu od pada moraju biti prikljucene na O-prstene. HEn v
Napomena: = ‘
Svaki O-Ring je dizajniran za jednog korisnika. _‘___-';,:_‘:-_‘_’.'— i

/)

Zato u svakom trenutku samo jedna osoba i/ili korisnik smije biti
usidrena/spojena na svaki od O-prstena.
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NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV

SL NAPRAVE ZA SIDRANJE LV201
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Dva mozna scenarija
Z OBSTOJECO SIDRISENO TOEKO BREZ SIDRISCNE TOCKE
EN795:2012 TIP C EN795:2012 TIP B+C (HYBRID)
Slika. 1 Slika. 2

Sidro sprejemna struktura
Ze obstojeca strukturna tocka sidra

~ EC Konektorji\

Med namestitvijo reSilne vrvi, ocenite natanéno koli¢ino svobodnega prostora pod nogami uporabnika:
preverite upogibanje resilne vrvi, dodatno podaljSanje absorpcijske energije in dimenzije veznih elementov.
Pred uporabo pozorno preberite navodilo.

Pripnite obe zaponki varnostne vrvi na sidri$¢ni tocki, ter bodite previdni, da ne zvijete traku. Ko je povezava
ustrezno izpeljana, povlecite prosti, nastavljivi del vrvi, da jo zategnete v varnostni zaponki. Pravilno zategnite
varnostno vrv s premikanjem roc€ice na varnostni zaponki; uporabite eno roko za premikanje le-te, da bi zategnili
varnostno vrv tako, da podporne strukture pretirano ne obremenite. Preverite, da nastavljivi trak poteka okoli osi
varnostne zaponke 1.5 do 2 krat in, ¢e ne, pri¢nite znova.

POZOR

Izberite dovolj trdno podporno konstrukcijo ali konstrukcijsko sidrisce, vsaj 20 kN.

Najvecji odklon od vodoravnega polozaja ne sme biti veé¢ od 15°.

Upogib sidriSéne vrvi je ne sme postaviti v stik z ostrim robom ali katerimkoli drugim predmetom, ki bi lahko
poskodoval sidriSéno vrv.

Konektor mora biti nov, brez poSkodovanih povrsin, in v skladu z EN362.

Pred prvo uporabo se prepri¢ajte, da je varnostna zaponka zaklenjena v blokiran polozaj.
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TEHNICNI PODATKI

20 m enkraten

20 m enkraten

2 m enkraten

2 m enkraten

obseg obseg obseg obseg —
Sila Maksimalen na skrajnih koncih (kN) 10 8 14 12
Maksimalen odklon na sidris¢ni tocki (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Staticni upor v sredis¢u obmocja (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

PREDSTAVITEV:
LV201 je snemljiv sidris¢ni sistem / horizontalna varnostna vrv za zaséito pred padci, z uporabo, ki je skladna z
Evropskimi standardi EN795:2012 tip B+C (HYBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 tip B+C (HYBRID).

TEHNICNE LASTNOSTI:
MATERIALI:
- 35 mm CL mreza (poliester);
- 50 mm CL mreza (poliester);
- Crni napenjalec (legirano jeklo);
- Konektorji EN362 (legirano jeklo).
- 0-obroc (kovano jeklo)

OZNAKE IN OPISI

Snemljiva sidri$¢na naprava / horizontalna varnostna vrv za zaséito pred padci.

Glavna mreza vrvi je 35 mm rumena mreZa z najmanjSo mocjo trganja 4500 kg.

Napenjalec vrvi ima moc lomljenja 5000 kg.

Konektorji za pritrditev vrvi morajo biti novi, brez poskodb ali grobih povrsin, ter morajo ustrezati EN 362.
Ta varnostna vrv je namenjena najve¢ dvema osebama.

Pritrditvene tocke za uporabnike sta dva O-obroca, ki sta na vrvi.

Uporaba O-obrocev: e
Zaustavitelj padca na koncu varnostnega oprta mora biti pripet na O-obro¢. el o

Opomba: p sgarie WO
Vsak O-obro¢€ je namenjen enemu uporabniku. e ' |

Torej je lahko istocasno na vsak O-obroc pripeta le ena oseba oz. uporabnik.
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Tva mojliga scenarier

INSTALLATION SANVISNINGAR

FOR FORANKRINGSENHET LV201
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MED BEFINTLIG FORANKRINGSPUNKT

UTAN FORANKRINGSPUNKT

EN795:2012 TYP C

EN795:2012 TYP B+C (HYBRID)

Bild 1

Befintlig strukturell ankarpunkt

Bild 2

Ankarmottagningsstruktur

N EC Kopplingar

A EC Kopplingar

Nar du installerar livliinan ska du planera noggrant for frihdjd under anvandarens fotter: verifiera livlinans
bojning och lagg till forlangningen for energiabsorberaren och kopplingsdelarnas matt. Lisa
instruktionsbroschyren fore anvandning.

Fast livlinans tva oglor i forankringspunkterna, se till att inte trassla till remmarna. Nar du fast korrekt ska du dra den
fria anden av den justerbara remmen for att dra at den inuti sparrhaken. Du drar &t livlinan korrekt genom att pumpa
pa handtaget till sparrhaken. Anvand endast en hand nar du pumpar for att dra at livliinan utan att begransa
vardstrukturen for mycket. Kontrollera att den justerbara remmen har virats runt sparrhakens axel 1,5-2 ganger,
borja annars om pa nytt.

VARNING

Valj en tillrackligt stark forankringsvardstruktur eller strukturell forankringspunkt, minst 20 kN.

Man far inte avvika mer &n 15° fran den horisontella linjen.

Forankringslinan far inte komma i kontakt med en skarp kant eller nagot annat foremal som kan skada den.
Kopplingen maste vara ny och skadefri och uppfylla EN362.

Innan forsta anvandning se till att sparrhaken ar last i sparrat lage.
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TEKNISK INFORMATION 20m 20m 2m 2m
enkelt omfang | enkelt omfang enkelt omfang enkelt omfang
Kraft maximala vid dnde (kN) 10 8 14 12
Forankringspunktens maximala bojning (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Statiskt motstand i mitten av intervallet (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

INTRODUKTION:
LV201 &ar en borttagbar forankringsanordning/horisontal livliina for fallskydd som uppfyller den europeiska
standarden EN795:2012 typ B+C (HYBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 typ B+C (HYBRID).

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER:
MATERIAL:
- 35 mm CL-vav (polyester);
- 50 mm CL-vav (polyester);
- Svart spanne (legerat stal);
- Kopplingar EN362 (legerat stal).
- O-ring (smitt stal)

ANVANDNING & BESKRIVNING

Borttagbar forankringsanordning/horisontal livlina for fallskydd.

Livlinans huvudsakliga vav ar en 35 mm gul vdv med en minsta hallbarhet for 4 500 kg.
Spannet haller fér 5 000 kg.

Kopplingarna till livlinan ska vara nya och skadefria och uppfylla EN362.

Livlinan ar avsedd for hogst 2 personer.
Anvéandarnas fastpunkter ar de tva o-ringarna pa livlinan.

Anvandning av O-ringar:

Fallskyddets repande maste vara fast till O-ringarna. _',.'-_‘,'...'—_',’.'--'
Obs! e Q e
Varje O-ring dr avsedd fér en anviandare. e e e Ve

et ’

Dirfor ska endast en person och/eller anvindare vara fist i var och en av
O-ringarna.
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INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGER

DA TIL FORANKRINGSUDSTYR LV201
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To mulige scenarier

MED EKSISTERENDE FORANKRINGSPUNKT

UDEN FORANKRINGSPUNKT

EN795:2012 TYPE C

EN795:2012 TYPE B+C (HYBRID)

Figur 1

Allerede eksisterende strukturelt ankerpunkt

Figur 2

Anker modtagelse struktur

\
A EC konnektorer

Under montering af livlinen skal den ngjagtige ngdvendige frihgjde under brugerens fgdder vurderes:
Kontrollér livlinens afbgjning, tilfgj forleengeren af den energiabsorberende anordning og dimensionerne af
sammenkoblingselementerne. Laes brugervejledningen fgr ibrugtagning.

Monter de to livlineslgjfer pa forankringspunkterne og vaer om hyggeligt med ikke at sno remmene. Nar forbindelsen
er udfart korrekt, treekkes den frie ende af den justerbare rem for at stramme den inde i sikkerhedsbeslaget. Stram
livinen korrekt ved at pumpe med sikkerhedsbeslagets handtag. Brug kun én hand til pumpningen for at stramme
livinen uden at begraense veertsstrukturen for meget. Kontrollér, at den justerbare rem er omkring
sikkerhedsbeslagets akse 1,5 til 2 gange, hvis ikke, begynd igen.

ADVARSEL

Veelg en tilstraekkelig staerk ankerstruktur som vaert eller et strukturelt ankerpunkt, mindst 20 kN.

Maksimumafvigelsen fra vandret méa ikke veere over 15°.

Nedbgjningen af ankerlinen ma ikke bringe den i kontakt med en skarp kant eller en anden genstand, der kan
forarsage skader pa ankerlinen.

Konnektoren skal veere ny, fri for grater og overholde EN362.

For farste ibrugtagning skal det sikres, at sikkerhedsbslaget er last i blokeret position.
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20m

TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER 20 enkeltspan enkeltspan 2 m enkeltspan | 2 m enkeltspan
Maksimal Styrke i ekstremitet (kN) 10 8 14 12
Maksimal nedbgjning af forankringspunkt (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Statisk modstand i midten af omradet (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

INTRODUKTION:
LV201 er et aftageligt forankringsudstyr/horisontal livliine til anvendelse til faldsikring, overholder europaeisk
standard EN795:2012 type B+C (HYBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 type B+C (HYBRID).

P

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER:
MATERIALER:
- 35 mm CL webbing (polyester);
- 50 mm CL webbing (polyester);
- Sort remstrammer (stallegering);
- EN362 konnektorer (stallegering).
- 0O-ring (smedet stal)

BETEGNELSE OG BESKRIVELSE

Aftagelig forankringsudstyr/horisontal livline til anvendelse til faldsikring.

Hovedwebbingen pa livlinen er 35 mm gul webbing med en minimumsbrudstyrke pa 4500 kg.
Strammemekanismen har en brudstyrke pa 5000 kg.

Konnektorer, der bruges til at fastggre livlinen, skal vaere nye, fri for grater og overholde EN362.
Denne livline er beregnet til maksimalt 2 personer.

Fastgg@relsespunkterne for brugeren er de to O-ringe, der findes pa livlinen.

Brug af O-ringe:
Faldsikringsenden pa lanyarden skal vaere forbundet til O-ringene. Posiets, el

Bemazerk: Rl
Hver O-ring er beregnet til en enkelt bruger. e VD

Sa kun en person og/eller bruger ma forankres/fastggres til hver af O-
ringene pa ethvert tidspunkt.
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ASENNSUOHJEET

FI ANKKUROINTILAITE LV201
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Kaksi kiinnitysmahdollisuutta
JOS KAYTETTAVISSA ON ANKKUROINTIPISTE JOS KAYTETTAVISSA El OLE ANKKUROINTIPISTETTA
EN795:2012 TYYPPI C EN795:2012 TYYPPI B+C (HYBRIDI)
Kuva. 1 Kuva. 2

i Ankkurin vastaanottorakenne
Jo olemassa oleva rakenteellinen

ankkuripiste
\
~ Kiinnittimet EC

Ve Kiinnittimet EC

Kayttajan alapuolelle jaava ilmavali on turvahihnan asennuksen yhteydessa arvioitava tarkasti: tarkista
turvahihnan muodonmuutos, lisda nykdyksenvaimentimen venyma seka kiinnitysosien mitat. Lue kdyttéohjeet
ennen kayttoa.

Kiinnita turvakdyden kaksi lenkkia ankkurointipisteisiin, ala paasté hihnoja kiertymaan. Kun kiinnitys on
asianmukainen, veda saatdhihnan vapaasta paasta ja kirista se turvasalvan sisaan. Kirista turvakoysi turvasalvan
kahvasta pumppaamalla. Kayta toimenpiteeseen vain yhta kéatta, jotta rakeenteeseen kohdistuva kiristysrasitus ei
muodostuisi liilan voimakkaaksi. Varmista, ettéa saatdhihna on mennyt turvasalvan akselin ympari 1,5- 2 kierrosta. Jos
nain ei ole, suorita toimenpide uudelleen.

VAROITUS

Valitse riittavan vahva ankkurin iséantarakenne tai rakenteellinen ankkurointipiste, vahintaéan 20 kN.

Suurin poikkeama vaakatasosta saa olla enintaén 15°.

Poikkeama ei saa altistaa ankkurointikdytta kosketuksille terdviin reunoihin tai muihin sitd mahdollisesti
vahingoittaviin esineisiin.

Liittimien on oltava uusia, purseettomia ja niiden on taytettava standardin EN362 vaatimukset.

Varmista ennen ensimmaista kayttda, ettd turvasalpa kiinnittyy lukitusasentoon.
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TEKNISET TIEDOT Tuentavali Tuentavali Tuentavali Tuentavali

20m 20m 2m 2m
Voima poikkkema &aripadssa (kN) 10 8 14 12
Suurin poikkkema ankkurointipisteestad (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Staattinen vastus alueen keskella (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

ESITTELY:
LV201 on irrotettava ankkurointilaite/vaakasuora turvakdysi putoamissuojainsovelluksiin, joka tayttaa standardien
EN795:2012 tyypii B+C (HYBRIDI), CEN/TS16415:2013 tyypii B+C (HYBRIDI) vaatimukset.

TEKNINEN ERITTELY:
MATERIAALIT:
- 35 mm CL-hihna (polyesteri);
- 50 mm CL-hihna (polyesteri);
- Musta kiristin (seosteras);
- Kiinnittimet EN362 (seosteras).
- O-rengas (taottu teras)

NIMIKE JA KUVAUS

Irrotettava ankkurointilaite/vaakasuora turvakoysi putoamissuojainsovelluksiin.

Turvakoyden padkomponentti on 35 mm levea keltainen hihna, jonka murtolujuus on vahintaan 4500 kg.
Kiristimen murtolujuus on 5000 kg.

Turvakdyden varmistamiseen kdytettdvien kiinnittimien on oltava uusia, purseettomia ja niiden on taytettdva EN
362:n vaatimukset.

Tama turvakdysi on tarkoitettu enintaan 2 henkildlle.

Kayttajan kiinnityspisteina toimivat turvakodyden kaksi O-rengasta.

O-renkaiden kaytto:
Kéyden putoamissuojaimen puoleinen paa on kiinnitettdva O-renkaisiin.

Huomio: Ml W
Kukin O-rengas on tarkoitettu vain yhta kayttdjaa varten. Ve

Yhteen O-renkaaseen saa siis kiinnittaa vain yhden henkilon kerrallaan.
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NAVOD NA INSTALACIU,

SK PRE UKOTVOVACIE ZARIADENIE LV201
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Dva mozné postupy
AK EXISTUJE BOD UPEVNENIA BEZ BODU UPEVNENIA
EN795:2012 TYP C EN795:2012 TYP B+C (HYBRID)
Obr. 1 Obr. 2
Uz existujuci konstrukény kotviaci bod Kotvova prijimacia konstrukcia
N EC Konektory

Lv201 EC Konektory

Pocas instalacie zachranného lana presne zhodnot'te volny priestor pod nohami pouzivatela: skontrolujte
ohyb zachranného lana, pridajte prediZzenie timi¢a padu a rozmery pripajacich prvkov. Pred pouZitim si
precitajte navod na poutzitie.

Pripojte dve slu¢ky zachranného lana k bodom upevnenia a dbajte na to, aby ste nepreto€ili popruhy. Ak je
pripojenie vykonané spravne, zatiahnite za volny koniec nastavitelného popruhu a utiahnite ho vo vnutri
bezpe&nostnou zapadkou. Utiahnite zachranné lano spravne pumpovanim rukovéate bezpecnostnej zapadky; pre tuto
operaciu pumpovania pouzite iba jednu ruku na utiahnutie zachranného lana bez privelkého obmedzenia hostitel'skej
Struktury. Skontrolujte, &i nastavitefny popruh je ovinuty okolo bezpe&nostnej zapadky1,5 az 2-krat, ak nie, zacnite
odznovu.

UPOZORNENIE

Zvolte dostatocne silnu zakladnu kotviacu konstrukciu alebo konstrukény kotviaci bod, asporn 20 kN.
Maximalna odchylka od vodorovnej roviny nesmie byt vacsia ako 15°.Vychylenie zaistovacieho vedenia
nesmie vyustit do styku s ostrou hranou alebo Fubovolnym inym predmetom, ktory méze spésobit’
poskodenie zaistovacieho vedenia.

Konektor musi byt novy, bez otrepov a musi vyhovovat’ podmienkam EN362.

Pred prvym pouzitim sa uistite, Zze bezpeénostna zapadka je uzamknuta vo svojej zablokovanej polohe.
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TECHNICKE UDAJE

20m
jediné rozpatie

20m
jediné rozpdtie

2m
jediné rozpitie

2m
jediné rozpatie

Maximalna Sila na koncatine (kN) 10 8 14 12
Maximalna odchylka bodu ukotvenia 2500 2200 500 450
(mm)

Staticky odpor v strede rozsahu (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

uvob:
LV201 je odnimatelné upevriovacie zariadenie/horizontalne zachranné lano pre aplikaciu ochrany proti padu a
spifia eurépske normy EN795: 2012 typ B + C (HYBRID), CEN/TS 16415: 2013 typ B + C (HYBRID).

TECHNICKE UDAIJE:
MATERIALY:
- 35 mm CL tkanina (polyester);
- 50 mm CL tkanina (polyester);
- Cierny napina¢ (ocelova zliatina);
- Konektory EN362 (ocelova zliatina).
- Kruzok O (Kovana ocel)

POUZITIE A OPIS

Vyberatelné upevriovacie zariadenie/horizontdlne zéchranné lano pre pouZitie v ochrane proti pddu.Hlavny popruh
zachranného lana ma hrubku 35 mm a je to Zlty popruh s minimalnou medzou pevnosti 4500 kg.

Pouzity napindk ma medzu pevnosti 5000 kg.Konektory pouzivané na pripevnenie zachranného lana by mali byt nové, bez
otrepov a v stlade s CSN EN 362.

Toto zachranné lano je urcené pre maximalne 2 osoby.

Upevnovacimi bodmi pre pouZivatelov su dva kruzky O na zachrannom lane.

Pouzitie kruzkov O:

Koniec lanka istenia proti padu musi byt pripojeny ku krizkom O. e
Poznamka: e '
Kazdy kruzok O je urceny pre jedného pouzivatela. .

/)

TakZe v kaZdom okamihu len jedna osoba a/alebo pouZivatel by mal byt
upevneny/pripojeny ku kazdému z krizkov O.
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PAIGALDUSJUHEND
ANKURDUSSEADE LV201

ET
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Kaks voimalikku stsenaariumit
OLEMASOLEVA ANKRUPUNKTIGA ILMA ANKRUPUNKTITA
EN795:2012 TUUP C EN795:2012 TUUP B+C (HUBRIID)
Joonis. 1 Joonis. 2
Uz existujuci konstrukény kotviaci bod Kotvova prijimacia konstrukcia
\

Uhendusklambrid EC

EC

Paasteliini paigaldamisel tuleb tapselt hinnata, et kasutaja jalgadest maani jaéks vajalikus ulatuses vaba
ruumi: kontrollida paasteliini languspikkust, lisada sellele julgestusamortisaatori pikkus ja
thenduselementide m6ddud. Enne kasutamist lugege juhend labi.

Uhendage kaks julgestusliini silmust ankrupunktidesse, jalgides hoolikalt, et rihmad ei laheks keerdu. Kui iihendus
on tehtud hoolikalt, tdmmake reguleeritava rihma vaba otsa, et tdmmata see turvasulguri sees pingule. Pingutage
julgestusliini digesti, pumbates turvasulguri kdepidet; kasutage selleks pumpamisliigutuseks ainult Uhte katt
julgestusliini pingutamiseks, ilma vastuvdtvale struktuurile liigset survet avaldamata. Kontrollige, et reguleeritav rihm
laks Umber turvasulguri telje 1,5 kuni 2 korda; kui ei lainud, siis alustage uuesti.

HOIATUS

Valida Uiks piisavalt vastupidav (véhemalt 20 kN) vastuvéttev ankrustruktuur vai struktuuriline ankrupunkt.
Maksimaalne kdrvalekalle horisontaalasendist ei v8i olla rohkem kui 15°.

Julgestusliin ei tohi paindudes puutuda vastu teravaid servi ega muid esemeid, mis v8ivad julgestusliini
kahjustada.

Uhendusklamber peab olema uus, ilma kraatideta ja vastama standardile EN362.

Enne esmakordset kasutamist kontrollige, et turvasulgur on lukustunud lukustatud asendisse.

84405 APT CEDEX - FRANCE
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TEHNILINE TEAVE 20 m uihe 20 m uihe 2 m iihe 2 m iihe

ulatusega ulatusega ulatusega ulatusega
Joud maksimaalne julgestusliini otsal (kN) 10 8 14 12
Ankrupunkti maksimaalne paine (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Staticka odolnost v strede rozsahu (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

SISSEJUHATUS:
LV201 on eemaldatav ankurdusseade/ horisontaalne julgestusliin kukkumiskaitserakenduste jaoks, vastab
Euroopa standardile EN795:2012 tiiiip B+C (HUBRIID), CEN/TS16415:2013 tiitip B+C (HUBRIID).

TEHNILINE TOOTEKIRJELDUS:
MATERJALID:
- 35 mm CL kude (pollester);
- 50 mm CL kude (poliester);
- Must pinguti (legeerteras);
- Uhendusklambrid EN362 (legeerteras).
- 0O-rongas (kiilmstantsitud teras)

NIMETUS JA KIRJELDUS

Eemaldatav ankurdusseade/ horisontaalne julgestusliin kukkumiskaitserakendusteks.
Julgestusliini pohikude on 35 mm kollane kude, mille minimaalne purunemistugevus on 4500 kg.
Kasutatava pinguti purunemistugevus on 5000 kg.

Julgestusliini kinnitamiseks kasutatavad tihendusklambrid peavad olema uued, ilma kraatideta ja vastama
standardile EN 362.

See julgestusliin on mdeldud maksimaalselt 2 inimesele.

Kinnituspunktid kasutajate jaoks on kaks julgestusliinil asuvat O-réngast.

O-rongaste kasutamine:
Trosstalrepi kukkumise peatamise ots tuleb {ihendada o-rongastega.

Markus: P sl S

Iga o-rongas on projekteeritud kasutamiseks ainult iihe
kasutajaga.

See tdhendab, et iga o-ronga kiilge voib mis tahes ajahetkel olla
ankurdatud/kinnitatud ainult iiks inimene ja/voi kasutaja.
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MHCTPYKUWN NO YCTAHOBKE

RU AHKEPHOTO YCTPOMCTBA LV201
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[1Ba BO3MOXHbIX CLleHapus

C CYLUECTBYIOLLENA AHKEPHOW TOYKOM BE3 AHKEPHOM TOYKU
EN795:2012 TUN C EN795:2012 TUM B+C (TMEPUA)
Puc. 1 Puc. 2
PaHee cyuiectBoBaBas CTPYKTYpHas CTpyKTYypa AKOpHOro npuema
\
N

EC CoeayHuTeNbHblE

Lva2o1 EC CoeanHuTEeNbHbIE

Mpwu ycTaHOBKE IMHUM }KU3HU (aHKEPHOW IMHKK) TpebyeTcAa TOYHO paccyUTaTb HEOO6XOAMMDIM KAMPEHC MO,
HOramu No/sib30BaTeNsA: ONpeaenuTb PacCTOAHUE OTKNOHEHUA IMHUU XKU3HU; A,06aBUTb A/IMHY, HA KOTOPYIO
pacTArMBaeTca racutenb SHepPruu npm cpabaTtbiBaHUK; U [,06aBUTb pasmepbl COeAUHUTENbHDIX 3/IEMEHTOB.
MpounTaiiTe MHCTPYKLMIO NO SKCNAyaTaL MM nepes UCNoNb30BaHUEM.

3akpenuTe ABe kapabuH-CkoGbl aHKEPHOW MUHUU B aHKEPHbIX Toukax. Mpy 3ToM Heo6XoAMMO creanTb 3a TEM, YTOGbI PEMHU He
ckpyuvBanuce. Korga coeimHeHue ByaeT KOPPEKTHO NPOU3BEAEHO, NOTSHUTE 38 CBOGOAHBIN KOHEL, PETYNUPYEMOTrO PEMHS,
4TOObI 3aTsIHYTb €r0 BHYTPU NpefoxXpaHUTerbHOM 3aénku. KoppekTHO NOATSHUTE aHKEPHYHO MUHMIO C MOMOLLbIO PYYKi
npenoxpaHnTenbHOI 3aLLEnkX (packaunBas pyyKky Tyaa-o6paTHO HECKOMBKO pa3); UCMONb3YNTe AN AaHHOW onepaumy TONbKOo
OfIHY PYKY, UTOGObI HATSIHYTb aHKEPHYIO NMHUIO, U3MULLIHE He orpaHuuMBas 6a3oByto CTpyKTypy. MNpoBepbTe, YTOObI perynmpyembii
pemMeHb NPOLLEN BOKPYr OCK NpefoXpaHUTensHOM 3alénku 1,5 - 2 pasa; ecnv aTo He NPOU30LLIO, NPOU3BEAUTE AaHHYHO
onepawmio 3aHOBO.

BHUMAHMUE

BbiOpaTb aHKEPHYHO NMPUHMMAIOLYIO CTPYKTYPY MNU CTPYKTYPHYIO aHKEPHYIO TOYKY C AOCTaTOYHbLIM COMPOTUBIIEHUEM,
He MeHee 20 kH.

MakcumanbHoe OTKNOHEeHUe OT FOPU3OHTaNM He AOMKHO NpeBbiwaTh 15°.

OTKNOHEeHMe aHKepHOM NIMHUWM NpefoTBpallaeT €€ KOHTAKT C OCTPbIMM KpasiMu Unv ApPYruMu npegmeTamu, KoTopble
MOryT NOBPEeANTb aHKEPHYIO NIMHUIO.

CoeavHUTENBLHOE YCTPOMCTBO AOIMKHO ObITh HOBbLIM, 6€ 3ayceHueB U COOTBETCTBOBaTb cTaHAapTy EN362.

MNepen nepBbIM Kcnonb3oBaHWe y6eguTecb, YTO NpepoxpaHUTENnbHas 3awénka 3aduMKcMpoBaHa B €€ MONOXEHUU
GIIOKMPOBKMU.
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20 m 20 m 2Mm 2Mm

TEXHUYECKAA UHOOPMALUA OAUHOYHDbIN OOUHOYHDbIN O4WHOUYHDbIN OOMHOUYHDbIN
nponér nponér nponér nponér

MakcumanbHoe Ycunme Ha KoHue (KH) 10 8 14 12
MaKcumanbHoe OTK/IOHEHUEe aHKepPHOoM

2500 2200 500 450
TOUKM (MMm)
CraTuuyeckoe cCOnpoTMUB/IEHUE B LLEHTpe

>19 >19 >19 >19

AunanasoHa (kH)

BBEAEHME:
LV201 aBnAetca CbEMHbIM aHKEPHbIM YCTPOMNCTBOM/TOPMU30OHTaIbHOW aHKEPHOW NIMHMEN AN8 3alUTbl OT NajeHUA B
cooTBeTcTBuM ¢ EBponeickum ctaHgaptom EN795:2012 tmun B+C (TMBEPWUA), CEN/TS16415:2013 tmun B+C (TMBPUA).

TEXHUYECKUE CNELUNPUKALIUN:
MATEPUANDI:
- 35 mm CL Tecbma (nonnacrep);
- 50 mm CL Tecbma (nonmacrep);
- YEépHbIi HaTAXKKUTENb (NernpoBaHHas CTanb);
- CoepguHuTenbHble ycTpoiictBa EN362 (nermpoBaHHas cTanb).
- KonbLo Kpyrnoro ceyeHus (KoBaHas CTasb)

HA3HAYEHUE U ONUCAHUE

CbEMHOEe aHKepHOE YCTPOICTBO/ rOpM30OHTaIbHAA aHKePHaA IMHUA ANA 3aWKUTbl OT NadeHus.

AHKepHas IMHMA BbIMOJIHEHA U3 XKENTON 35 MM TECbMbl C MMHUMA/IbHBIM NPeae oM NPOYHOCTM Ha pa3pbls 4500 Kr.
Ncnonb3yemblii HaTAXKMUTENb MMEET NPOYHOCTb Ha pa3pbis 5000 Kr.

CoepMHUTENIbHbIE YCTPOMCTBA ANA 3aKPEnaeHUs aHKepPHOM JAIMHWUKU AO/XKHbl ObiTb HOBbIMM, 6e3 3ayceHueB WU
cooTBeTCTBOBATL CTaHAapTy EN 362.

JaHHaA aHKepHaa TMHUA pacCcunTaHa, MaKCMMYM, Ha 2 Ye/IOBEK.

To4yKamum KpenneHus ANnA NONb30BaTeNA ABNAOTCA ABa KPYI/blX KOJbLLA HAa aHKEePHOW IMHWW.

MUcnonb3oBaHue Kpyrabix Konew:
CTanOBO‘-IHbIe CTponbl NOACOeAUNHAIOTCA K KPYI/ibiIM KOJibLLlaM.

MpumeyaHue: R
Kaxkpoe Kpyrnoe Ko/NbLO pPacCYMTaHO HA OFHOro ,
nonb3oBaTens. Ve

T.e., B 110601 MOMEHT BpeMeHMU TOJIbKO O4UH YeNoBeK/NnoNb3oBaTe/lb MOMKeT
6bITb NOACOEAUHEH K O4HOMY U3 3TUX KPYIAIbIX KOoJew,.
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MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

LT INKARAVIMO JTAISAS LV201
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Du galimi variantai
INKARAVIMO TASKAS YRA INKARAVIMO TASKO NERA
EN795:2012, C tipas EN795:2012 B+C TIPAS (HIBRIDINIS)
1 pav. 2 pav.
IS anksto esamas konstrukcinis inkaro Inkaro priémimo struktiira
taskas \
A

EC Jungtys

Tvirtindami saugos lyng numatykite reikiamg aukstj po naudotojo kojomis: patvirtinkite saugos lyno jlinkj ir
juostiniy laikikliy (sauganciy nuo nukritimo) ir sujungimo elementy tempimasi. Pries naudojima perskaitykite
instrukcija.

Prijunkite dvi gelbéjimo virvés kilpas prie inkaravimo tasky, stenkités, kad juostos nepersisukty. Tinkamai prijunge,
patraukite laisva reguliuojamos juostos galg, kad uzverztuméte jj saugos fiksatoriaus viduje. Tinkamai uzverzkite
gelbéjimo virve, pumpuojamaisiais judesiais spausdami saugos fiksatoriaus rankeng; $j pumpavimo judes;j atlikite tik
viena ranka, kad gelbéjimo virve pritvirtintuméte per daug neverzdami laikanciosios konstrukcijos. Patikrinkite, ar
reguliuojama juosta peréjo apie saugos fiksatoriaus asj 1,5-2 kartus, jeigu ne, viskg atlikite i§ naujo.

|ISPEJIMAS

Pasirinkti inkaravimo pagrindine struktiirg arba pakankamai tvirta konstrukcijos inkaravimo taska, maziausiai
20 kN.

Didziausias leistina nuokrypis nuo horizontalés negali biti didesnis negu 15°.

Inkaravimo vedlinés jlinkis neleis jai liestis su astriu krastu ar kokiu nors kitu objektu, kuris galéty pazeisti
inkaravimo vedline.

Jungtis turi bati nauja, be atplaisy ir turi atitikti standarta EN362.

Prie§ naudodami pirmg karta uztikrinkite, kad saugos fiksatorius bity uzrakintas savo fiksuojamojoje
padétyje.

A B.P. 140 - ZAC de La Peyroliere LV201 Inkaravimo jtaiso MONTAVIMAS 16.09.2021 1/2

84405 APT CEDEX - FRANCE
DELTAPLUS



TECHNINE INFORMACIJA 20 m viena 20 m viena 2 mviena 2 mviena
atkarpa atkarpa atkarpa atkarpa
Didziausia jéga (kN) 10 8 14 12
Didziausias inkaravimo vedlinés jlinkis (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Statinis pasiprieSinimas diapazono centre (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

JVADAS:
LV201 yra nuimamas inkaravimo jtaisas / horizontalioji gelbéjimo virvé apsaugai nuo kritimo atitinka Europos
standartg EN795:2012, B+C tipas (HIBRIDINIS), CEN/TS16415:2013 B+C (HIBRIDINIS).

TECHNINES SPECIFIKACLJOS:

MEDZIAGOS:
- 35 mm CL austinis dirzas (poliesteris);
- 50 mm CL austinis dirzas (poliesteris);
- Juodas jtempiklis (legiruotasis plienas);
- Jungtys EN362 (legiruotasis plienas).
- Ziedinis tarpiklis (kalusis plienas)

PASKIRTIS IR APRASYMAS

Nuimamas inkaravimo jtaisas / horizontalioji gelbéjimo virvé apsaugai nuo kritimo.

Pagrindinis gelbéjimo virvés austinis dirZas yra 35 mm geltonas austinis dirzas, kurio minimalus atsparumas
nutrdkimui yra 4500kg.

Naudojamo jtempiklio atsparumas nutrakimui — 5000kg.

Gelbéjimo virvei prijungti naudojamos jungtys turi bati naujos, be atplaiSy ir turi atitikti standartg EN362.

Si gelbéjimo virve skirta daugiausia 2 asmenims.
Tvirtinimo taskai naudotojui yra du Ziediniai tarpikliai, esantys ant gelbéjimo virvés.

Ziediniy tarpikliy naudojimas:
Saugos dirzo kritimo sustabdymo galas turi biiti prijungtas prie Ziediniy G
tarpikliy. e e

Pastaba: _,--_‘.-_—_’:---‘
Kiekvienas ziedinis tarpiklis yra skirtas vienam naudotojui. g /D

Tad vienu metu prie kiekvieno Ziedinio tarpiklio gali bati inkaruotas
(prijungtas) tik vienas asmuo (naudotojas).
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UZSTADISANAS INSTRUKCIJA

|_V PIESTIPRINASANAS IERICE LV201
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Divas iespéjas
AR PIESTIPRINASANAS VIETU BEZ PIESTIPRINASANAS VIETAS
EN795:2012 VEIDS C EN795:2012 VEIDS B+C (HIBRIDS)
1. attéls 2. attéls
leprieks pastavoss strukturala enkura Enkura uztverSanas struktiira
punkts
\
Savienotaji EC

Glabsanas virves uzstadiSanas laika parliecinieties, ka drosibas josta atrodas zem lietotaja kajam: parbaudiet
glabsanas virves novirzi, pievienojiet energijas absorbétaja pagarinajumu un savienojuma elementu kustibu
apmplitiidu. Pirms lietoSanas izlasiet lietoSanas instrukciju.

Pievienojiet droSibas virves abus galus piestiprinaSanas vietai; raugieties, lai siksnas nav savérpusas. Kad virves gali
ir pievienoti pareizi, pavelciet reguléjamas siksnas brivo galu, lai nostiprinatu to droSibas fiksatora. Nostipriniet
droSibas virvi pareizi, vairakkart kustinot droSibas fiksatora rokturi; rokturi kustiniet tikai ar vienu roku, lai droSibas
virvi nostiprinatu, parlieku neierobezojot galveno konstrukciju. Parbaudiet, vai reguléjama siksna ir aptvérusi droSibas
fiksatora asi 1,5-2 reizes, ja ta nav, veiciet minétas darbibas atkartoti.

BRIDINAJUMS

Izvéléties aprikojamo struktiru pieakéSanai vai strukturalu pieakéSanas punktu ar pietiekamu pretestibu,
proti, vismaz 20 kN.

Novirze no horizontales nedrikst parsniegt 15°.

DrosSibas virves novirze nedrikst likt tai saskarties ar asam malam vai citiem priekSmetiem, kas var bojat
drosSibas virvi.

Savienotajam jabiit jaunam, tas nedrikst biit bojats, un tam jaatbilst EN362 standarta prasibam.

Pirms pirmas lietoSanas reizes parliecinieties, ka droSibas fiksators ir noblokéts.
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TEHNISKA INFORMACIA 20m 20m 2m 2m

vienlaiduma vienlaiduma vienlaiduma vienlaiduma
Galéjas maksimala robezas izturiba (kN) 10 8 14 12
Piestiprinasanas vietas maksimala novirze (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Statiska pretestiba diapazona centra (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19

IEVADS
LV201 ir nonemama piestiprinasanas ierice / horizontala virziena lietojama drosibas virve kritienu novérsanai atbilst
EN795:2012 standartam, veids B+C (HIBRIDS), CEN/TS16415:2013, veids B+C (HIBRIDS).

TEHNISKA SPECIFIKACIJA
MATERIALI:
- 35 mm CL audums (poliesters);
- 50 mm CL audums (poliesters);
- Melna spriegotajierice (legétais térauds);
- Savienotaji EN362 (legétais térauds).
- O gredzens (térauds)

PIELIETOSANA & APRAKSTS

Nonemama piestiprinasanas ierice / horizontala virziena lietojama drosibas virve kritienu noversanai

Drosibas virves audums ir 35 mm plats dzeltens audums ar minimalo plisanas pretestibu 4500 kg.
Spriegotajierices plisanas pretestiba ir 5000 kg.

Drosibas virves piestiprinasanai izmantotajiem savienotajiem jabat jauniem, bez bojajumiem, un tiem jaatbilst
EN362 standarta prasibam.

Drosibas virvi vienlaikus drikst izmantot ne vairak ka 2 personas.

Lietotaja piestiprinasanas vieta ir abi O gredzeni, kas atrodas uz virves.

O gredzenu lietoSana:
Virves kritiena blokésanas galam jabut savienotam ar O gredzeniem.

Piezime: e
Katrs O gredzens ir paredzéts vienam lietotajam. o P .

Tapeéc jebkuros apstaklos vienam O gredzenam drikst but piestiprinata tikai
viena persona un/vai lietotajs.
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CENGEL CIiHAZI V201 iCiN

TR KURULUM TALIMATLARI
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MEVCUT BiR SABITLEME NOKTASI iLE SABITLEME NOKTASI OLMADAN
EN795:2012 TUR C EN795:2012 TUR B+C (HiBRiD)
Sekil. 1 Sekil. 2
Onceden var olan yapisal baglanti Capa alim yapisi
noktasi
A Konnektorler CE

Lv201 Konnektorler CE

Cankurtaran halati takilirken, kullanici ayagi altindaki gerekli bosluga dikkat edin. Cankurtaran halati sapmasini
dogrulayin, enerji emicinin uzama mesafesini ve baglanti elemanlarinin élgiimiinii ekleyin. Kullanmadan énce
kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun

Kayislari bukmemeye galisarak her iki cankurtaran halati ucunu sabitleme noktalarina baglayin. Baglanti dogru bir sekilde
tamamlandiktan sonra halati glivenlik kilidi icerisinde sikmak igin ayarlanabilir kayisin serbest olan ucunu gekin. Givenlik kilidi
mandala Uzerinde ¢ekerek cankurtaran halatini dogru bir sekilde sikin; cankurtaran halatini sikmak igin ana yapiyi ¢ok fazla
engellemeden ¢ekme islemini tek elle yapin. Ayarlanabilir kayisin glivenlik kilidinin ekseninde 1.5 - 2 kez déndigiini kontrol
edin, eger donmemisse bastan baslayin.

WARNING UYARI

Minimum 20 kN olan bir ankraj montaj yapisi veya yeterince giiclii bir yapisal sabitleme noktasi segin.
Maksimum sapma dikey olarak 15°’yi asmamalidir.

Cengel halati sapma sonucu halata hasar verebilecek sivri uglu veya bagka nesnelerle temas etmemelidir.
Konnektor yeni ve EN362 uyumlu olmali ve gapak barindirmamaldir.

ilk kullanim 6ncesi giivenlik kilidinin kapali olan kilitli konumunda oldugundan emin olun.
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20m 20m 2m 2m

TEKNIK Bi
tek ¢cap tek cap tek ¢cap tek ¢ap
Ug sinir maksimum Giicii (kN) 10 8 14 12
Sabitleme noktasi maksimum sapmasi (mm) 2500 2200 500 450
Araligin ortasinda statik direng (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19
GIRIS:

LV201 bir kaldirilabilir cengel aletidir / dusis koruma uygulamasi igin dikey cankurtaran halati Avrupa standartlari
EN795:2012 Tiir B+C (HiBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 tiir B+C (HiBRiD) uyumludur.

TEKNiK OZELLIKLER:
MATERYALLER:
- 35 mm CL serit (polyester);
- 50 mm CL serit (polyester);
- Siyah gerdirici (celik alagimi);
- Konnektoérler EN362 (gelik alagimi).
- O-Halkasi (D6vme Celik)

TANIM & ACIKLAMA

Kaldirilabilir ¢engel aleti / diistis koruma uygulamalari i¢in dikey cankurtaran halati
Cankurtaran halatinin temel seridi kopma dayanimi minimum 4500Kg olan 35 mm sar1 serittir.
Kullanilan gerdirici 5000Kg kopma dayanimina sahiptir.

Cankurtaran halatini baglayan konnektorler yeni ve EN362 uyumlu olmal ve ¢apak barindirmamalidir.

Bu cankurtaran halatt maksimum 2 kisi i¢indir.
Kullanicl baglanti noktalar: cankurtaran halati tizerinde temin edilen iki adet O- halkasindan olugmaktadir

O - halkalarinin kullanimi: it
Diisme Onleyici ve halat ucu O-Halkalarina bagh olmalidir. gler an

Not: oiinte
Her bir O-Halkasi tek bir kisi icin /D
tasarlanmastir.

Bu nedenle her bir O-halkasina her zaman sadece bir kisi ve/veya kullanici
bagh olmaldrr.

B.P. 140 - ZAC de La Peyroliére Cengel Cihaz1 LV201 i¢in KURULUM TALIMATLARI 16.09.2021 2/2

84405 APT CEDEX - FRANSA




IHCTPYKUIA 3 MOHTAXY

UA O0NA AHKEPHOIO MPUCTPOIO LV201
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[Ba MoXnuBi cueHapii
3a HAaABHOCTI TOYKU KpinseHHA 3a BiACYTHOCTiI TOUKMU KpinaeHHA
EN795:2012 TUN C EN795:2012 TUN B+C (miwaHuni)
Puc. 1 Puc. 2
Bke icHyloua CTPYKTypHaA onopHa KoHcTpyKuis npuiiomy
TOYKa \ aHKepiB \
<9 EC 3'egHyBaui
— ’ ) . N TEE————
,-—-_-_-.'-.:_':_::'-::--:-:.::-:-:—:::=- / |
Lv201 EC 3'egHyBauvi

Mpu BCcTaHOBMNEHHiI CTPaxyBanbHOro TPOCY TOYHO OLiHITL HEOOXiAHY BiACTaHb NPOMIXKY nig Horamm
KOpPUCTYBaya: nepeBipTe BiAXUNEHHA CTpaxyBalibHOro Tpocy, AoAanTe AOBXKUHY NOrfanHa4va eHeprii i
po3Mipu 3'eAHYBanbHUX eneMeHTIB. YnTaiTe iHCTPYKLito nepes BUKOPUCTAHHAM.

MpuegHanTe Agi NeTni cTpaxy BanbHOr0 TPOCY A0 TOYOK KPinneHHs!, 3anobiraloyumn CKpyYeHHIo pemiHiB. AKLWwo
3'€AHaHHS BUKOHAHO MpaBWibHO, NOTAMHITb BiflbHUIA KiHEeLb PerynibOBaHOro peMiHio, Wob 3aTarHyTu Noro BcepeanHy
3anobixHoro dikcaTopa. lNMpaBnnbHO 3aKpiniTb CTpaxyBanbHUIM TPOC, HATMUCKAYM Ha PyYKy 3anobixHoro dikcaTopa;
0111 HATUCKaHHSA BMKOPUCTOBYWTE NULLE OOHY PYKY ANSA 3aKpinieHHsa cTaxyBalibHOro Tpoca 6e3 0OMexeHHS ONOpHOi
CTpyKTYypu. lNepekoHanTecs, Wo perynboBaHui pemiHb obroptae Bicb 3anobixHoro dikcatopa Big 1.5 go 2 pasis,
SKLLIO Hi - NOBTOPITb.

3ACTEPEXEHHA

Bubpatn aHkepHy npuiMmanbHy KOHCTPYKLilO a6o CTPYKTYpHY aHKepHy TOYKYy 3 AOCTaTHiM Oonopom, He
meHwe 20 kH.

MakcuManbHe BigXUNeHHs Big ropu3oHTani NOBMHHe CTaHOBUTU He Ginbuie 15°,

BiaxuneHHA aHkepHOI NiHii He Ma€e NPUM3BOAUTU OO 3iTKHEHHA 3 FTOCTPUM Kpaem abo OyAb-AKMM iHWUM
npeaMeToM, IKUM MOXe CNPUYMHUTU NOLIKOAKEHHS aHKePHOI JiHil.

Po3'em noBuMHeH 6yTu HOBUM, 6e3 3agMpok i BignoBiaaTu ctaHgapty EN362.

Mepen nepwnmMm BUKOPUCTAHHAM NepeKOHaNTecs, Wo 3anobikHuM dikcaTtop 3HaXoAUTbLCS B 3a6NOKOBaHOMY
CTaHi.

A B.P. 140 - ZAC de La Peyroliere LV201 MoOHTaX aHKepPHOro NpucTpoto 16.09.2021 1/2

84405 APT CEDFEX - FRANCF

DELTAPLUS




20 m oauH 20 m oauH 2m moAauH 2 M oauH
TEXHIYHA IHOOPMALYIA A A A A
nponir nponirt nponir nponir

MakcumanbHe Cuna Ha KpaiiHi Toukn (KH) 10 8 14 12
MaKcumasnbHe BigXUNEeHHA TOYKU

. 2500 2200 500 450
KpinaeHHA (Mm)
CTaTU4HMI onip B LeHTpi AianasoHy ( KH ) >19 >19 >19 >19

BCTYN:
LV201 € 3HIMHMM aHKEPHUM MPUCTPOEM / TOPU3OHTAIbHUM CTPaxyBasibHUM TPOCOM A5 3aXWUCTY Big NadiHHA, AKUM
Bignosigae esponencbkomy ctaHaapty EN795:2012 tuny B+C (miwanunii), CEN/TS16415:2013 type B+C (miwaHuit).

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKMU:

MATEPIANN:
- pemiHb35 MM gns KpinneHHA BaHTaxKy (noniectep);
- pemiHb 50 MM AnA KpinneHHa BaHTaxy (noniectep);
- YopHui HaTarysay (neroeaHa cTasb);
- 3'eaHysavi EN362 (nerosaHa cTansb).
- 0O-noaibHe Kinbue (KoBaHa cTanb).

NPU3HAYEHHA | ONUC

3HiMHe KpinuabHe NPUCTOCYBaHHA / FOPU30HTaNbHMIA CTPaXyBasibHUIA PEMIHb ANA 3aXUCTY Big NagiHHA.

OCHOBHMI CTPON PATYBA/IbHOTO PEMIHIO € }KOBTUM TKAHEBMM pemiHem 35 MM 3 MiHIMaNbHOIO MeXKet MILHOCTI Ha
po3pwus 4500 Kr.

BuKopUCTOBYBaHMI HAaTATyBaY Ma€e MiLLHiCTb Ha po3pus 5000 Kr .

3'eAHyBaYi, BMKOPWUCTOBYBAHiI A1 KPINAEHHA CTPaxyBaJibHOTO PEMiHA NOBWHeH 6yTM HoBMM, 6e3 33agMpPOoK i
BignosigatuctaHgapty EN 362.

CTpaxyBa/ibHUI peMiHb NPU3HAYEHUIA MaKCMMyMm ans 2 ocib.

TouyKaMu KpinaeHHs gns KopucTyBada € Asa O-nogibHMX Kinbus, WO 3HAX0AATbCA HA CTpaxyBasibHOMY TPOCi.

BukopucraHHa O-noaibHux Kineuypb:

KiHeub pAaTyBanbHOro ctpona nosuHe 6yTn npueaHaHuii go O-noAibHMX Kineub. e
Mpumirka: s, o

KoxkHe O-nogibHe Kinbue po3paxoBaHO Ha OA[HOro o el

KopMcTyBaya. ' |

To6to, B Byab-AKMIA MOMEHT uyacy nuwe ogHa noauHa, i / abo Kopuctysau
nosuHeH 6yTu 3akpinnenuin / npukpinneHi go KoxHoro 3 O-noaibHuX Kineub.
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INSTALLASIJONSINSTRUKSJONER
NO FOR ANKERENHET LV201
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To mulige scenarier
MED EKSISTERENDE ANKERPUNKT UTEN ANKERPUNKT
EN795:2012 TYPE C EN795:2012 TYPE B+C (HYBRID)
Figur. 1 Figur. 2

tilstrekkelig sterkt anker
Strukturelt ankerpunkt \‘

\A EC Connector
HQ \

Ved installasjon av livlinen, ma du planlegge ngye for klaringen som kreves under brukerens fatter: Bekreft
avbgying av livlinen og legg til forlengelsen av energiabsorbenten og malet pa tilkoblingselementene. Les
bruksanvisningen fgr bruk.

Koble de to slgyfene pa livlinen til forankringspunktene, pass pa at du ikke vrir stroppene. Nar tilkoblingen er gjort
riktig, trekker du den ledige enden av den justerbare stroppen for & stramme den inne i sikkerhetslasen. Stram
livlinen riktig ved & pumpe pa sikkerhetslasehandtaket; bruk bare en hand til denne pumpingen for & stramme livlinen
uten & begrense vertsstrukturen for mye. Kontroller at den justerbare stroppen har gatt rundt sikkerhetslaseaksen 1,5
til 2 ganger, hvis ikke starter du pa nytt.

ADVARSEL

Velg en tilstrekkelig sterk ankervertstruktur eller strukturelt forankringspunkt, minimum 20 kN.

Maksimalt avvik fra horisontalt skal ikke vaere mer enn 15 °.

Avbgyningen av ankerlinen kan ikke bringe den i kontakt med en skarp kant eller andre gjenstander som kan
forarsake skade pa ankerlinen.

Kontakten mé veere ny, fri for skader og oppfylle EN362.

Far ferste gangs bruk ma du kontrollere at sikkerhetslasen er |ast i blokkert posisjon.
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TEKNISK INFORMASJON 20 m enkelt 20 m enkelt 2 m enkelt 2 m enkelt
spenn spenn spenn spenn
Maksimal kraft ved ekstremitet (kN) 10 8 14 12
Maksimal avbgyning av forankringspunkt 2500 2200 500 450
(mm)
Statisk styrke (kN) >19 >19 >19 >19
INTRODUKSJON:

LV201 er en flyttbar forankringsenhet/ horisontal livline for fallbeskyttelsesapplikasjon i samsvar med europeisk
standard EN795:2012 type B+C (HYBRID), CEN/TS16415:2013 type B+C (HYBRID).

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER:
MATERIALER:
- 35 mm CL-band (polyester);
- 50 mm CL-band (polyester);
- Svart strammer (legert stal);
- Tilkoblinger EN362 (legert stal).
- O-ring (smidd stal)

BETEGNELSE OG BESKRIVELSE

Avtagbar forankringsenhet / horisontal livline for fallbeskyttelsesapplikasjon.

Livslinens viktigste band er 35 mm gul band med en minimum bruddstyrke pa 4 500 kg.
Strammeren som brukes har en bruddstyrke pa 5 000 kg.

Koblingene som brukes til 3 feste livlinen, skal vaere nye, uten skader og vaere i samsvar med EN 36
Denne livlinen er beregnet for maksimalt 2 personer.

Festepunktene for brukeren er de to O-ringene pa livlinen.

Bruk av O-ringer: g
Fallstoppenden pa tauet ma veere koblet til O-ringene. S g, -~
Merk: P, o
Hver O-ring er laget for én enkelt bruker. el e re)

Ved ethvert tidspunkt skal bare én person og/eller bruker forankres/festes til
hver av O-ringene.
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